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Eleventh Session, Commencing at 9.30 am 

MISCELLANEOUS

3026 
Coin/medal cabinet, burr walnut, glass fronted with 21 
drawers (w.200mm, h.275mm, d.225mm). Very fine.

$300

3027 
Austria, Franz Joseph four ducats 1915 restrike. Held in an 
ornate 18 ct gold surround mount (20g). Very fine.

$400

3028 
South Africa, krugerrand, 1975. Held in ornate scallop edge 
18 ct gold surround mount (40g). Uncirculated. 

$800

3029 
U.S.A., half ounce fine gold liberty twenty five dollars 1987. 
Set in 14 ct gold surround mount. Good extremely fine.

$400

3030 
German New Guinea, silver one mark, 1894A, loop soldered 
onto obverse to make into button, bird of paradise clear. 
Very fine. 

$50

3031 
Enamelled pair of coin earrings, George III sixpences of 1816 
and 1817, wire backed obverses; Jersey enamelled 1/48th 
shilling of Queen Victoria 1877. The earrings with very fine 
reverses, the last with poor enamelling on the reverse and 
pin back obverse. 

$50

3032 
Replica N.S.W. holey dollar, by Becker for Varne, 1780 
Mexico (Mira Noble page 76). Very fine.  

$150

3033 
China, replica Chinese dollars and world crowns in low 
grade silver, made in recent years as crude die copies, others 
as accurate casts, housed in four plastic albums, including 
four pages of copy minors (10 and 20 cents), two pages of 
genuine minors including 1817 Lima two reales loose coins 
including 1820 crown stamped Miller, worn 1822 crown, 
1937 Australian crown, 1992 kookaburra 1oz, banknotes 
in bag, Singapore mint set 1981 and four stainless steel 
wristwatches, a ring, a brooch mount and a gold chain (27g). 
Poor - extremely fine. (approx 500)

$400

3034 
U.S.A., Panama Pacific Exposition 1915, souvenir miniature 
gold mining pan in gilt brass. Also William III guinea weight 
in brass by WH, model toy coins (2) and imitation spade 
guineas and half guineas in brass (41). Chinese cash in brass 
T’ang dynasty (15) and provincial copper ten cash or cents 
in 2x2 holders (10). Very good - very fine. (70) 

$60

3035 
Gentleman’s chronograph full Hunter pocket watch in a 
rolled gold case, in working order. Some wear on case.

$250

3036 
Lady’s full Hunter pocket watch by Elgin with an 18 ct gold 
case and gold chain. In working order.

$250

3037 
Lady’s full Hunter pocket watch and key, with scroll and 
floral design, .935 silver case, by Stewart Dawson Co Suisse, 
L.M. Roarty engraved on inside back. In working order.

$200

3038 
Lady’s gold wristlet watch with rolled gold bracelet, c.1900, 
in working order.

$200

3039 
Lady’s 9 ct gold pocket watch, half hunter, back lid broken 
off hinge, attached with heavy 9 ct gold albert chain by B 
and S Birmingham with pierced 1914 half sovereign (gross 
weight 70 grams). Fine. 

$500

3040 
Pocket-watch by Orator, Swiss (14 ct gold case), gentleman’s 
rectangular gold wristwatch by Cyma, Swiss (gold plated); 
lady’s wrist watch by Pater, Swiss, in 18 ct white gold; .800 
fine silver pocket watch, Geneva, Swiss. Fine. (4)

$240

3041*
Watch, Omega automatic, gentleman’s 18 ct gold watch with 
gold 18 ct band (total weight 75.8 grams), wristwatch, with 
sweep second hand, c.1970’s/1980’s.

$1,000

3042 
Watches, various types including Lady’s gilt wrist watches 
(Seiko, Lorus with Japanese movements), another 9 ct gold 
lined, Swiss (Handle), others (2) (Jewelex and Accurist); 
gentlemen’s watches (2) (Helvetia) another 9 ct lined and a 
pocket watch by Potter and Co, Newcastle in sterling silver 
hallmarked by A.B.. Mostly not working and many in need 
of cleaning. (8)

$100
From the estate of G.F.Fell.
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3043 
Vesta case, 15 ct gold by Hardy Bros (46); silver vesta case, 
Sheffield 1928. Very fine; fine. (2) 

$500

3044 
South Africa, gold pond, 1896 mounted as a brooch on a two 
low gold bars; together with a hallmarked sterling silver box 
78x37x153mm with  engraved monogram on lid. (2)

$200

From the estate of G.F.Fell.

3045 
Tin pin, gold tie pin, set with old cut central diamond, total 
weight 6.8g.

$80

From the estate of G.F. Fell. 

3046 
Jewellery, assorted gold items including two pairs of 9 ct 
cuff links; earring set with single pearls and an opal ring 
(doublet) in gold plated ring in a case, similar pearl necklace 
with silver links. (5)

$100

From the estate of G.F. Fell.

3047 
Pearl necklaces (2), one a single strand, another a triple 
strand, together with an assortment of miscellaneous costume 
jewellery, including a gilt 50c Silver Jubilee coin on chain. 
(lot)

$60

From the estate of G.F. Fell. 

3048 
Opals, three doublets set in various gold chains. Doublets 
with good colour including fire red blazing flashes. (3)

$100

From the estate of G.F. Fell. 

3049 
Rings, two diamond rings (one set with 3 small diamonds 
across another with five small diamonds across and another 
set with six small diamonds) two set in 18 ct gold bands 
another with plated gold, with additional gold wedding ring 
inscribed inside band. (4)

$100

From the estate of G.F. Fell.

3050 
Rings, two diamond rings (one set with 2 small diamonds 
across another in 18 ct gold band another with only one small 
diamond [one lost] across in gold plated band); together 
with additional gold wedding rings 18 ct, 15 crt (by W. 
Kerr) and 9 ct. (5)

$100

From the estate of G.F. Fell.

3051 
Ring, a diamond ring (about .2 ct) set in 18 ct gold band, 
with additional two chips each side of centre stone.

$100

From the estate of G.F. Fell.

3052 
Rings, two rings (one set with a blue sapphire, another with 
green emerald) each with diamond chips around, both set 
in 18 ct gold bands. (2)

$100

From the estate of G.F.Fell.

3053 
Diamond ring, gentleman’s 18 ct gold, ring set with 0.7 ct 
cubic zirconium (total weight 8.01 grams).

$300

3054 
Bracelet, 18 ct gold bracelet with clasp set with 7 diamond 
chips and ruby (total weight 25.0 grams). 

$400

3055 
Bracelet, 18 ct gold bracelet with name inscribed bar and 
chain (total weight 21.9 grams); together with gold 18 ct 
cross set with pearl (7.6 grams) and miscellaneous gold pieces 
(total weight 5.8 grams). (lot)

$400

3056 
Pair of 9 ct gold lady’s earrings. In plush case. 

$50

3057 
Set of six Mocha spoons, 1936, in hallmarked sterling silver 
gilt, in a plush lined case. Case with some wear, very fine.

$100

3058 
Britains, set of hand painted metal models (toy soldiers) 
7239 Gordon Highlanders officer, Piper and four men. In 
box of issue.  

$50

3059 
Boxed Matchbox brand toy cars, 1989. (14)

$50

The following 31 lots represent the Bill Johnson Diecast 
Toy Aircraft Collection. It contains 671 aircraft (620) 
and helicopters (51) mostly of military significance. This 
collection represents the largest offering of this type in 
Australia. The Johnson collection, formed over the last 50 
years is in a scale of 1/72 to 1/600. The collection has some 
of the rarest examples of these models including a Pennytoy 
Simon and Rivollet Bleriot XI (the first diecast toy aircraft 
ever made c.1910-1935. Also are several unpublished 
examples coming from this collection, not published in the 
book by Sue Richardson “Diecast Toy Aircraft”, London, 
1997.  They include Winn-A-Toy Airspeed Envoy; Pope 
Industries B29 Bomber; V-Toy DH35 and single engine 
Fighter (in lead) and several other micro models. These 
diecrast models were made from over a dozen countries, and 
as a collection is almost impossible to duplicate.

3060 
Richardson, Sue, Diecast Toy Aircraft an International 
Guide, New Cavendish Books, London, 1997, 313 + [7] 
pp., illustrated throughout with 394 colour plates each 
illustrating multiple planes. 

$100



280

3061*
Dinky, SR (Simon and Rivollet) manufacture of Penny toys, 
Bleriot XI, 58mm wing span, with paddle-shaped propellor 
blades, 1/140, (Richardson p.129). Excellent condition 
without box, and very rare. 

$1,500

3062 
Dinky, Bristol Blenheim, medium bomber, silver surface 
1/200. Excellent condition without box, and scarce. 

$100

3063 
Dinky, Spitfire Mark II, 719 with camouflage, 1/72. Excellent 
condition without box, but with broken propeller, scarce. 

$100

3064*
Dinky, Messerschmidt BF 109E, sand camouflage, 1/72. 
Excellent condition without box, scarce. 

$100

3065*
Dinky, B17 Flying Fortress, long range bomber, silver surface 
1/200. Excellent condition without box, and scarce. 

$100

3066*
Dinky, Supertoys, Shetland Seaplane, silver surface 1/72. 
Excellent condition without box, and scarce. 

$100

3067 
Dinky, Hawker Hurricane Mark 11c (2) missing props, some 
damage, 1/72; Tempest II (3) 1/200. Poor - average condition 
without boxes. (5) 

$100

3068 
Dinky, various diecast, Avro airliners 1/72 (3, two missing 
part of propeller); Vickers Viking (4). Average condition 
without boxes. (7) 

$100

3069 
Dinky, various diecast, seaplanes (6, 1/142 most missing part 
or all props); spitfire in silver 1/200; another (1983 golden 
jubilee with loop at tail) another with pin. Fair - average 
condition without boxes. (9) 

$100

3070 
Dinky, various diecast, Vickers Viking (4), 1/72. Average 
condition without boxes. (4) 

$100

3071 
Dinky, various diecast, 1/200 Hawker Hurricane (four, three 
silver, one with camouflage); twin engine fighter planes (five, 
two complete); various, airspeed transport, Fairey Battle 
bomber, DH 35 (3). Poor - average condition without 
boxes. (14) 

$100

3072 
Acorn and Co, Hurricane 1/200, (c.1945-1950), United 
Kingdom manufacture. Excellent condition without box, 
and rare. 

$100

3073 
Merrytoys, Spitfire, 1/140, maybe of Australian manufacture. 
Excellent condition without box, and rare. 

$100
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3074*
Tootsietoy, US Navy Beaver, 1/140, USA manufacture. 
Excellent condition without box, and rare. 

$100

3075 
Tootsietoy, Lockheed Electra EAL 1/166 USA manufacture. 
Good condition with several broken props, without box, 
and rare. 

$100

Neville Chamberlain, British Prime Minister, flew in this aircraft to meet 
Hitler. He arrived back in Britain to declare ‘Peace in our time’.

3076 
Hong Kong Lintoy, Boston Havoc bomber 1/144 with 
camouflage, c.1973-7. Excellent condition without box, 
scarce. 

$100

3077 
Various model diecast aircraft, including Corgi - Wright 
Flyer 1/200 (2003), Bleriot XI, Ryan-Lindbergh, Vega Amelia 
Earhardt; Boeing Clipper; Lancaster 83 Squadron; Lledo 
Collection Tiger Moth and Stearman (2001); Corgi Memorial 
Flight 1/144 (1998); Liberty Classics, Lockheed Orion 1/72 
(1994); Ertl Collectibles Stearman 1931 1/72 (1995). Mint, 
all in original boxes. (11) 

$100

3078
Various model diecast aircraft, including Maisto 1/100 - F6F 
Hellcat (2), B24d Liberator (2), B17 Flying Fortress (2), 
Vought Corsair (2), P47 Thunderbolt (2), P61 Black Widow, 
Kittyhawk, Spitfire, Mustang P51d, Messerschmidt 109, 
B25, Zero (all c.1990’s). Mint, all in original boxes. (17) 

$100

3079 
Various model diecast aircraft, including Airport set (Vega/
Helicop/bus) 1/400 and (Vega/stairs/jeep); Schabak set 
747/DC10/A300/737 1/600; Zee Superwings Zero/Corsair/ 
747/F16; Skywings 1/200 twinjet Qantas; another Luthansa; 
GE Fabri 1/100, Stuka Ju87B-2 1/100, USN F14; Zee Toys, 
1/200 P40, Messerschmidt 109E; Schabak 1/250 Junkers JU 
52 (2), DC3 TWA airliner; similar 1/600 Comet 1V jetliner, 
Convair CV 240, DC6 Transavia; DC4 United Airlines, 
Superconstellation; Classic Ornament bi-plane in gold; Ertl 
Space Shuttle 1/600; Speed flight Liberator 1/200; Micro 
Champs Mustang and Zero 1/600; Mandarin, Boeing 707 
TWA 1/400; Motor Force, Go for Break 1/200; similar 
helicopter; Metal Flites F117A and Stealth SF, 1/200; Jet 
fighter X2 F14A and F15, Fairchild A10 and stealth 1/600. 
Mint all in original boxes, some lightly damaged etc. (38) 

$100

3080 
Various model diecast aircraft, including Matchbox, all 
1/200, DC10 KLM, Marine Harrier, Lockheed F117A, 
Otter Seaplane, Royal Mail Biplane, Alpha jet (1972), 
Cessna 210 (1974), Wild wind (1977), junkers 87D (1977), 
Corsair F4U (1977), Supersonic Airliner (1981), Cessna 
Floatplane (1987), RN Harrier (1987), Stearman (Cadbury) 
(1993), Rescue Plane (2002), Transport (2003); Bi-planes, 
all 1/200 Boeing PT17, JN4D (2), P12E, SE5A; Classic Air 
fighter P47D Thunderbolt; Super Air Force F4U-10 Corsair; 
Messerschmidt 262A; Friesler Storch; Motomax Skyflites, 
Hawkeye E2A, Galaxy C5A, Vought Corsair, Spitfire, Stuka, 
B17. Mint, all in original boxes, mostly as new. (31) 

$100

3081 
Various model diecast aircraft of Russian manufacture, all 
1/72 scale I-153 Bi-plane; Polikarpov I16; Yak 3. Mint, all 
in original boxes. (3) 

$100

3082 
Various model diecast aircraft, Spanish manufacture at 
Valencia, PlayMe, Sopwith Camel, Messerschmidt 109, Zero, 
Junkers JU52, Polikarpov I16, c.1960-1970 issue. Mint, all 
in original boxes. (5) 

$100

3083 
Various model diecast aircraft, World War I - bi-planes, 
Aviatek Di Berg, Spad XIII, Ansaldo SVA 5, SE5A RAF, 
Hansa Brandenberg, DR1 Triplane; Aircraft of the Aces, 
No.1 Mk2 Spitfire 1/200, No.45 Focke Wulf 190 1/87; 
No.97 Fiat CR42 Falco 1/75, No.59 F4F Wildcat 1/87, 
No.107 P40B Kittyhawk 1/90; No.33 Mosquito Mk.VI 
1/120, No.37 Heinkel 111 1/72, No.55 P38 Lightning 1/115, 
No.57 A1H Skyraider 1/110, No.81 B29 Bomber 1/200. 
Mint, all in original boxes. (16) 

$100

3084 
Various model diecast aircraft, Dinky and Match Box, 
Hawker Siddley 135 and Learjet (2) all 1/172; Dinky (France 
and other European manufacture) all 1/200, Mystere IVA, 
Vautour 60B, Super Sabre F100 (Teknu Denmark), Avro 
707A (Italy), Schuco Majister (West Germany), Schuco 
783 Douglas (West Germany); Sea Vixen, Super Swift X3, 
Hawker Hunter (2); Gloster Javelin (3) 1/140; Sea Vixen, 
F84 Shooting Star, Super Swift, Hawker Hunter (2), all 
1/200; Meteor jets (4); Giant high speed monoplane (missing 
propeller) 1/142. Average condition, some with wear, none 
in boxes. (28) 

$100

3085 
Various brands of diecast planes, Lone Star 250 ser. Comet 
4 (nose wheel missing) 1/144; Playart, A.W.Seahawk, 
Messerschmidt 262, Grumman X29A (Hong Kong); Ertl, 
F14 1/72 (USA); Crescent, Lightning (6) and bombing plane 
(2) all 1/144; Edison Giocatoli Spad XIII 1/72 (Italy). Average 
to near mint condition without boxes. (14)

$100
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3086 
Various brands of diecast planes all Australian-made, Pope 
Industries B29 1/72 (two, with missing propeller); A-Winna-
Toy Airspeed Envoy X2, 1/144; Micro Models, Vickers 
Viscount (2) 1/72; V-Toys DH34 and single engine fighter 
in lead 1/200; others similar single engine fighters missing 
tails in lead. Poor - nearly excellent condition without 
boxes. (11)

$250

3087 
Various brands of diecast planes, Spitfires (11) 1/172 to 
1/600; Cessna 402 (6), Piper Commanche (3); Biplanes (6) 
1/200; Kittyhawks (4) 1/72-1/600; Matchbox, Pitts Special 
(3) 1/120, Wild Wings (2), Cessna (2), Float planes (2). 
Average to near mint condition without boxes. (39)

$100

3088 
Various brands of diecast planes, Mandarin, 1/200, Condor 
(2), Renzan (2), Lancaster, B29 (2); Maisto B17 bombers (3); 
Betty bombers (4); Matchbox, Stukas (5) (including China 
examples); various planes, Zero, Oscar, twin engine bombers; 
Zero (4), Mustangs (6), Messerschmidt 109 (6) 1/200-1/600; 
Friesler Storch (2), Junkers 10 (2); Corsair (Vought) fighters 
(6); WWII Lightning fighters (6), 1/140-1/200; Stearman 
bi-planes (4) in silver 1/200; Concord (4), SST airliner (2), 
BI bombers (4), B58 Hustler, C5A Galaxy. Average to near 
mint condition without boxes. (69)

$100

3089 
Various model diecast aircraft, including two shoeboxes of 
jet fighters (approx 120); another shoebox of toy helicopters 
(50 +); another shoebox of jet airliners (60+); another large 
shoebox of various toy aircraft (approx 100); another small 
shoebox with examples demonstrating pre-WWII metal 
fatigue caused by impurities, the lot includes some of the 
rarest toy aircraft known to Dinky toys (Empire Flying 
boat, Douglas airliner, D.H. Albatross, Clipper III, Whitley 
bomber); a pencil sharpener group, fighter plane (2), bi-plane, 
Mustang, Aircraft Carrier; another group of diecast toy 
aircraft as fantasy items, Santa, Mickey Mouse, Muppets, 
Yogi Bear. Poor - mint condition, only a few pencil sharpener 
items are boxed. (100’s)

$100

3090 
Miscellaneous, aircraft items, trench art, Spitfires 1/72 (2, one 
silver another with camouflage); another WWII Lightning 
in aluminium 1/72; another DH35 London-Melbourne 
air-race winner 1935; Moneybox, for CBC Bank, depicting 
“Red Baron”; cased ornamental Spitfire with thermometer 
gauge. Average to excellent condition with all missing 
propellers. (6) 

$100

3091*
Mesopotamia, Mari (now Tell Hariri) on the mid-Euphrates, 
handmade shell rings, c.2147-2136 B.C., diameter 22mm. 
Very fine. (4)

$200

All with certificates of source and identification (Dr. H.N. Pollard) who 
values collection at US$1000. The precise purpose of manufacture was 
probably ornamental as finger rings but probably also had a monetary 
value by exchange. 

3092*
Russia, Icon, oil on wood, 18th century (160x220mm). 
Fine. 

$300

part

3093*
SMS Emden, commemorative silk bookmark issued by the 
German Red Cross 1914 (64x400mm) printed in block on 
pale blue silk. Extremely fine and very rare.

$500

3094 
Aboriginal didgeridoo, hand painted hollowed out natural 
timber tube.

$100
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3095 
Penfolds Grange Hermitage, Bin 95, vintage 1972 bottled 
1973. Unopened as released.

$200

DOCUMENTS 

3096*
Printed ticket of leave, Colonial Secretary’s Office, New 
South Wales, 2nd October 1837, to Daniel Griffin within the 
district of Yass, imprint of J. Hartnell, August 1833, Fleet 
Street for H M Stationery Office. Part of lower right corner 
torn off, otherwise attractive very fine and rare.

$1,000

Griffin was tried at Cork (Ireland) 27 April 1832 and transported for seven 
years on the “Roslin Castle” in 1833.

3097 
Victoria. Government reports on Prisoners, Committals, 
Trials, 1st July 1851 to 30th June 1853, printed 6th 
September 1853, and 1st July 1853 to 31st December 1853 
and 1st January 1854 to 30th June 1854, printed 27th 
September, 1854. Very fine. (2) 

$100

3098 
Victoria. Government reports, Returns of Offenders, 1854; 
Convictions under the Convicts Prevention Act; 1854-5, 
Regulations for the Employment of Convict Labor, 1856-7. 
Very fine. (3)

$100

3099 
Colony of Victoria. Deed of Gift, from John Conolly to 
Mary Ann Conolly of land, house and hotel in Flemington, 
dated 14th August 1854; Further Charge for a parcel of 
land in North Melbourne, James Russell to Edward Mackie 
Watson, dated 18th January 1855. Handwritten on vellum. 
Very fine. (2)

$120

3100 
Colony of Victoria. Land Grant by Purchase, to Michael 
Skehan, of a town lot in the County of Dalhousie, township 
of Kilmore, signed and sealed by Lieutenant Governor 
Charles Joseph La Trobe, 14th September 1852. On vellum. 
Very fine. 

$150

3101 
Colony of Victoria. Land Grant by Purchase to Francis 
McDonnell, of a town lot on Errol Street, Melbourne, signed 
and sealed by Lieutenant Governor Charles Joseph La Trobe, 
13th December 1852. Handwritten on vellum. Very fine.

$150

3102 
Colony of Victoria. Conveyance of Land, Patrick Purcell to 
William Middleton, of land in Little Lonsdale St, Melbourne, 
dated 24th October 1850; Lease, between Simon Frederick 
Staughton and the Victorian Beetroot Sugar Company 
Limited of fifty acres of land in the Parish of Anakie, dated 
30th December 1871; Confirmation of Lease, between 
Frederick William Armitage and the Victorian Beetroot Sugar 
Company Limited for land in the Parish of Anakie, dated 
12th July 1872; Certificate of Title, for an allotment in the 
Parish of Scorsby, dated 20th March 1897. All handwritten 
on vellum. Very fine. (4) 

$150

3103 
Colony of Victoria. Conveyance of land, together with 
cottage and buildings at 15 University Street, Carlton, John 
Stone to Samuel F.W. Jackson, dated 25th November 1884, 
with a half crown and two ten shilling Victoria duty stamps. 
Handwritten on vellum. Very fine.

$100

3104 
Colony of Victoria. Certificate of British Registry, of sailing 
ship ‘Uira’, built in Auckland, New Zealand, 1896 and 
owned by Alfred Gollin, Merchant, of Melbourne, Victoria, 
dated 23rd February, 1899; Bill of Sale between Alfred Gollin 
and James Isaac Watson for the sailing ship ‘Uira’, dated 
Melbourne, 10th December, 1902; together with assorted 
invoices, Lady’s College, East Melbourne, Robertson and 
Mason, Munro and Baillieu; Notice of Reassignment of 
Policy, Notice of Meeting, all dated 1877-1891. Very fine 
- extremely fine. (13)

$100

3105 
Bank of Victoria Limited, receipts (12), call receipts (2), 
Transfer of Shares form, all 1897; Land Credit Bank of 
Australasia, in liquidation, Call Notice receipts (2), letter 
regarding shares, 1892-1893; Australian Freehold Banking 
Corporation Limited, receipts (4), 1881, 1888; City of 
Melbourne Bank Limited, Discounted Bills statement, 1884. 
Fine - extremely fine. (23)

$100

3106 
Legal documents, 1900-1920s, including Conditions of 
Sale for land sales, Assignments, Discharges, Transfers, 
Certificates of Title, Conveyances, Appeals, dated 1900-
1920s, mostly Victorian, some Western Australian. Good 
- very fine. (40)

$150
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3107 
Bank of Victoria, Bill of Exchange, for fourteen pounds 
sterling, issued at Castlemaine, 25th September 1858, drawn 
on the London and Westminster Bank, London. Mounted 
for framing. Fine. 

$100

3108 
N.S.W., Queensland, Victoria, a group of cheques (1870’s-
1983) from various banks, including Bank of N.S.W., Sydney, 
Sydney Head Office “On Account of the Public Service, 
NSW” Forbes; Dunedoo; City Head Office (three types); 
ANZ Ashfield; CBC Delegate; Commonwealth Trading Bank, 
Cooma for the Snowy Mountains Corporation; Reserve 
Bank, Brisbane, Bank of NSW Brisbane (2); ANZ, Buderim; 
Commercial Bank, Melbourne (2); CBA, Glenhuntly; CBC, 
Beaufort; Commercial Bank of Australia, Melbourne (2); 
ANZ London, the National Bank of Australasia, Hamilton 
Branch 1894. Mostly unissued forms. City Bank cheque 
scarce. Fine - uncirculated. (26) 

$60

3109 
N.S.W., Sydney bills of exchange, Gibbs Bright and Co, 
£135.1.3 dated 1.11.1895; the Commercial Banking 
Company of Sydney Limited, £3.11.6, dated 21.6.1913. 
Very fine. (2)

$80

3110 
Queensland, Townsville, interest bearing fixed deposit receipt 
from the Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited, 
Townsville Branch, for £20.3.2, received from Stephen Jesse 
Hulbert, dated 23.3.1911; plus a Commercial Banking Co, 
Townsville Branch cheque for £20.15.2 dated 26.3.1912. 
Both items pinned together. Very fine.

$60

3111 
Tasmania, cheques (1886-1893), group of cheques from 
the Commercial Bank of Tasmania, Hobart, Deloraine (2) 
and the Bank of Australasia, Launceston altered to thee 
National Bank of Tasmania; plus a group of National Bank 
of Tasmania Limited, Waratah Branch, all altered to Stanley 
Branch; also (3) different National Bank of Tasmania cheques 
with Stanley Branch (printed). Some with impressed or 
adhesive duty stamps. Fine - very fine. (9) 

$100

3112 
Tasmania, cheques (1887-1891), group of cheques from 
the Commercial Bank of Tasmania, Launceston, the Bank 
of Australasia, Burnie, Emu Bay, the Bank of Van Diemen’s 
Land, Launceston, altered to the National Bank of Tasmania; 
plus National Bank of Tasmania Limited, Wynyard and 
Launceston, all altered to Stanley Branch. Some with 
impressed duty stamps. Fine - extremely fine. (5)

$70

3113 
Tasmania, a group of cheques (1887-1893) from the 
Commercial Bank, Launceston, the Commercial Bank of 
Tasmania, Deloraine, the Bank of Australasia, Burnie and 
Launceston, which have all been altered to the National Bank 
of Tasmania cheques (2) all altered to Stanley or Circular 
Head. Some with impressed or adhesive duty stamps. Mostly 
very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$100

3114 
Tasmania, cheques (1887-1918) Western Wonder  Tin 
Mining Co, £27.4.2, dated 20.12.1887; Circular Head 
Marine Board, £1.1.0, dated 5.8.1889; Horton Road Trust 
£3.9.0 dated 9.9.1891; Circular Head Butter and Cheese 
Factory Limited, £3.0.0, dated 15.9.1893; Charles Thomas 
Smith Customs, Shipping and Commision Agent, £1.16.6, 
dated 25.11.1918, all issued on the National Bank of 
Tasmania or the Commercial Bank of Australia, Limited 
Stanley. Most with impressed or adhesive duty stamps. 
Nearly fine - very fine. (5)

$70

3115 
Tasmania, bills of exchange, cheques (1888-1904) George 
Kay, Ship Inn, Commercial Bank, Launceston 5.6.1888, 
altred to the National Bank of Tasmania; Laughton and 
Hutchins, the National Bank of Tasmania, 11.11.1918, 
altered to the Commercial Bank of Australia, Limited; bill of 
exchange, Johnstone and Wilmont, Launceston, 41.2.0 dated 
1.5.1893; Independent Order of Oddfellows, Stanley, large 
cheque on the National Bank of Tasmania dated 11.3.1904. 
Some with impresseed or adhesive duty stamps. Mostly very 
fine - extremely fine. (4) 

$90

3116 
Tasmania, Launceston, bills of exchange, cheques (1888-
1918), A Ferguson, £8.4.6, dated 1.2.1888; Dodgshun 
Sons and Co, £11.9.8, dated 1.5.1895; Johnstone and 
Wilmot, £9.5.4, dated 1.7.1899; Irvine and Mc Earchern 
£7.14.9, dated 1.7.1897; P.O. Fysh and Co £8.1.7, dated 
1.7.1918 (with purple impressed sixpence duty stamp); the 
Commercial Bank of Tasmania unissued cheque form 19.... 
Others with impressed or adhesive duty stamps. Very fine 
- extremely fine. (5) 

$150

3117 
Tasmania, cheques (1888-1918), Circular Head Marine 
Board £2.10.0, dated 31.12.1892; another £6.11.0, dated 
23.11.1918; Commercial Bank, Launceston altered to 
National Bank £1.6.3, dated 10.5.1888; Laughton and 
Hutchins £2.4.0, dated 24.10.1918 altered from the National 
Bank of Tasmania to the Commercial Bank of Tasmania, 
Launceston, unissued or adhesive duty stamps. Nearly fine 
- very fine. (5)

$70

3118 
Tasmania, Launceston, bills of exchange (1889-1899), W.F. 
Van Bibra £20.0.0, dated 2.5.1889; M.A. Ferguson £15.10.6 
dated 28.2.1890; G.Tatlow £20.0.0, dated 30.9.1899; 
Johnstone and Wilmot, £17.16.0, dated 1.9.1890. All 
impressed or adhesive duty stamps. Fine - very fine. (4)

$90

3119 
Tasmania, cheques, the Commercial Bank of Tasmania, 
Launceston Branch 19...; the Bank of Van Diemen’s Land, 
Hobart 18..., “For Hobart Savings Bank”, both unissued, 
first with impressed one penny duty stamp, second with 
cheque stub. Extremely fine. (2) 

$70
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3120*
Tasmania, cheques, Tatlow’s Royal Mail Motors, Myalla, 
Stanley and Smithton £10.0.0, dated 1.11.1918; another 
Tatlow’s Royal Mail Coaches, Burnie, Stanley Smithon 
£18.10.0, dated 19.2.1906, both with large vignettes of the 
Company’s cars, garage and horsedrawn mail coach. Very 
fine. (2) 

$90

3121 
Victoria, Melbourne, bills of exchange (1887-1903), Tatlow 
Bros £19.5.0, dated 1.1.1887 “For Collection and Return 
by Warrant” sticker attached; C.L. Thos Smith, £70.11.4, 
dated 16.6.1892 (includes Victorian stamp duty adhesive 
stamps for sixpence and one shilling and Tasmania one 
shilling); M.Coote and Co £5.6.6, dated 5.8.1896 (with 
National Bank of Australasia “For Acceptance and Return 
- Collection” sticker attached); Duck River Farmers Co-op 
Assn £53.11.3, dated 18.1.1904 most with impressed or 
adhesive duty stamps. Fine - very fine. (4)

$100

3122 
Victoria, Melbourne, bills of exchange (1892-1918), 
Atkinson, Bleasby and Hutchinson £14.5.6, dated 1.11.1892; 
James Gillespie and Co £10.6.6, dated 28.1.1892; Fisher and 
Co £20.9.7, dated 66.10.1918; T. Brunton and Co £8.4.9, 
dated 19.10.1918. Most with impressed or adhesive duty 
stamps. Fine - very fine. (4)

$100

3123 
Victoria, Melbourne, bills of exchange, (1889-1904) James 
McEwan and Co £22.4.5, dated 1.2.1889; Eliza Tinsley 
£7.9.3, dated 21.4.1904; T. Brunton and Co, £15.0.0, dated 
31.10.1904. All with impressed or adhesive duty stamps. 
Very fine. (3)

$80

3124 
Victoria, cheques, Bank of New Zealand, Melbourne Branch, 
193.; Colonial Bank, Castlemaine Branch 18.. ‘at Sight Pay 
the Colonial Bank...’(early type of form); The Commercial 
Banking Company of Sydney Limited, Beaufort Branch 19...; 
Commonwealth Bank of Australia, Hamilton Vic Branch 
194... All unissued forms. Extremely fine. (4)

$80

3125 
The City Bank of Sydney, printed cheque forms (3) issued 
1901-03, printed by W.C.Penfold with Pitt Street vignette 
on left side, South Australia United Ancient Order of Druids 
Friendly Society, unissued printed cheque from Adelaide 
191- imprint Scryonyour and Sons. Very fine. (4)

$50

3126 
Cheques, issued by Johnstone and Wilmot, wholesale grocery 
suppliers and agents of Launceston, Tasmania issued on 
printed forms of ten different banks, 1911-1920, some with 
duty stamps affixed, plus bills of exchange 1889-1917. Very 
fine. (15)

$150

Ex W.J.D.Mira Collection. Sold with biographical and historical notes.

3127 
Share scrip (9), subscribed to by William Henry Eldred, 
Consul for Chile and Bank Director, during period 1889-91, 
also receipts and memos, includes memo from share broker 
R.W.Harvey, Sydney 1889. Very fine - extremely fine. (22)

$300

Ex W.J.D.Mira Collection.

Ship’s captain Barque “Casper” in the Pacific trade - China; South America; 
East Australia, retired and became Agent and Bank director in Sydney.

Consul for Chile in NSW 1865, Consul for Queensland 1880 (see Govt 
Gazettes), Died Randwick Sydney 1897. Death certificate 2499/1899.

See also sale 83 (lot 888).

3128 
Share certificates, predominately mining ventures, covering 
Australia, Fiji, Malay Peninsular, New Zealand, U.S.A., 
1920s-1970s. Also Shell project card albums, wildlife series 
(5), Lismore Agricultural and Pastoral award, champion 
Jersey bull 1949 sash in wool. Generally very fine. (95)

$300

3129 
Government Savings Bank of New South Wales, Windsor, 
NSW branch, early pass books, three different types 
beginning in 1912, 1921 and 1929-30, also information 
about the Bank, its regulations, and information for 
depositors. Fine - very fine. (3)

$50

3130 
Australian ‘Funny Money’, a wide selection. Mostly 
uncirculated. (68)

$90

3131 
Ticket for ‘souvenir flight’ in ‘Southern Cross’, piloted by 
Sir Charles E Kingsford-Smith, with three pages from an 
autograph book with the autographs of Kingsford-Smith, 
O.B.H all, pilot Southern Cross, 3.11.1932, Tom Pettybridge, 
3.11.1932, all contained in a glazed frame. Good - very 
fine.

$500

3132 
N.S.W. Government Tramways, a small collection of Sydney 
tram tickets, 1900-1966, covering many periods, with values 
from 1d to 1/6, including several Sydney Harbour Bridge 
weekend surcharge “S” tickets and issues from different 
depots. Mostly fine - very fine. (40) 

$100

3133 
N.S.W. Government Railways, parcels stamps, Berala 1, 2, 
3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9 (2), 10 (2), 20, 30 (2), 40, 60 (2), 70 and 90 
cents; 1 (2), 2 (2), 3 (2), 4 (2) and 5 dollars, all overprinted 
“Specimen”; Wagga Wagga, 10, 20, 30, 40, 50 and 60 cents, 
1, 2 and 10 dollars normal issues; Vic Rail 5 cents for New 
South Wales. Mostly uncirculated. (38)

$50
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3134 
Sydney Harbour Bridge memorabilia, tram tickets, 
Department of Road Transport and Tramways (1932-1940) 
general daily issues 1d, 2d; NSW Government Tramways 
tickets, (1940’s) 3d (two green bars), 3d (two red bars), 6d, 
7d, 8d Department of Road Transport and Tramways (1932-
1940’s?) Sunday issues 1d; NSW Government Tramways 
tickets, (1940’s) 4d, 7d, 8d, 9d all with additional red “S” 
“Sunday Surcharge”. Complete(?) set of all the general 
daily and Sunday Surcharge issues used to cross the Sydney 
Harbour Bridge up to the 1940s, rare as a set. Fine - very 
fine. (12)

$200

3135 
Sydney Harbour Bridge memorabilia, tram tickets, 
Department of Road Transport and Tramways (1932-1940s) 
1d, 2d; NSW Government Tramways tickets, (1940’s) 3d. 
(two green bars), 3d (two red bars), 6d, 7d, 8d. Complete 
set (?). Fine - very fine. (7)

$120

3136 
Sydney Harbour Bridge memorabilia, tram tickets, 
Department of Road Transport and Tramways (1932-
1940s?) 1d; NSW Government Tramways tickets (1940s) 
4d, 7d, 8d, 9d all with additional red ‘S’ ‘Sunday Surcharge’. 
Complete set (?). Mostly very fine. (5)

$100

3137 
Sydney Harbour Bridge memorabilia, car and vechicle toll 
tickets, Department of Main Roads, 3d, 6d, 9d, 1/-, 1/3, set 
of five. Very good - very fine. (5)

$130

3138 
Sydney Harbour Bridge memorabilia, Commissioner for 
Road Transport and Tramways, Sydney Harbour Bridge toll 
voucher circa 1947, another overprinted “NO CHARGE”, 
Extremely fine. (2)

$70

3139 
Sydney Harbour Bridge memorabilia, The Story of the Sydney 
Harbour Bridge, 30 page illustrated booklet; Sydney Harbour 
Bridge 1932-1982, 31 page illustrated booklet produced by 
the Department of Main Roads in March 1982; photograph 
of the Harbour Bridge and Luna Park (195x140mm); 
another showing the eastern side of the bridge, the city 
and the Opera House; Christmas greetings card containing 
foldout photographs of the House; Christmas greetings card 
containing foldout photographs of the Bridge (cover) and 
the city; 50th anniversary commemorative stamp sheet (2). 
Mostly very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$50

3140 
Cricket memorabilia, a group of Season Fixture books of the 
Willoughby-Kuring-gai Cricket Association 1935-36, 1936-
37, 1948-49, 1949-50, 1950-51, 1951-52 and 1952-53; First 
Annual Report and Financial Statement season 1928-29 of 
the Willoughby Cricket Association; Reports for 1932-33, 
1935-36, 1936-37, 1937-38, 1938-39, 1939-40, 1947-48, 
1948-49, Gordon District Cricket Club 1953-54 and 1972-
73. Mostly fine - very fine. (18 items).

$120

The Willoughby Cricket Association was inaugurated on 13th December 
1927. Ex. W.A. Lobb collection. Members of the Lobb family played in 
the Willoughby Association. Bruce Lobb took 1000 wickets for Gordon 
and played continuously from 1937. His obituary appears in the 1972-73 
Report.

3141 
Postcards, world assorted, including, Australia, South Africa, 
Great Britain, police and military personnel, Canada, U.S.A. 
Contained in three albums. Good - very fine. (179)

$200

3142 
Sweetacres, collector cards, “Australian Fighting Force 
Badges” (1920-1942), nearly complete set of 52 (missing No. 
4 and 8) (50/52) (Bond SW6-2), also includes 8 duplicates. 
Mostly very good - fine. (58)

$60

3143 
Cigarette cards, John Player and Sons, Military Uniforms of 
the British Empire (50), Drum Banners and Cap Badges (50), 
Regimental Standards and Cap Badges (50); Greys, British 
Orders of Chivalry and Valour (25); Gallaher, Army Badges 
(48); Wills, W.D. and H.O., Police of the World (25); Cope 
Bros and Co Ltd, The Worlds Police (25); Phillips Choice Tea, 
Army Badges Past and Present (25); ‘Union Jack’, Police of 
All Nations (8); Walters ‘Palm’ Toffee, Some Cap Badges of 
Territorial Regiments (50). All contained in an album. Very 
good - extremely fine. (331)

$150

3144 
Cigarette cards, Badsha Tea Co, London, British Cavalry 
Uniforms of the 19th Century (25); Godfrey Phillips Ltd, 
Soldiers of The King (36); General Foods Corporation, 
Melbourne, Military Uniforms through The Ages, series 1 
(48); Morning Foods Ltd, British Uniforms (25); swap cards, 
Golden Fleece, Australia’s Armed Forces (36). Contained in 
a black album. Very good - mint. (170)

$100

3145 
Cigarette cards, John Player and Sons, Regimental Unforms, 
second series (50); Vice Regal, Types of the British Army, 
Green Backs of 1912, series of 50. In a Rodney Cigarette 
Card album. Very good - nearly mint. (100)

$100

3146 
Cigarette cards, John Player and Sons, uniforms of the 
Territorial Army (2), one set in original type album; Mills 
cards, British Uniforms of the 19th Century; Players, 
Coronation of King George VI and Queen Elizabeth 1937; 
Sanitarium Health Foods Company, General Knowledge, 
Australia Yesterday and Today, Aboriginal Tribes and 
Customs, Childrens Australian Encyclopaedia. All card 
series complete and in albums. Good - extremely fine. (9 
albums)

$120

3147 
Cigarette cards, Wills, W.D. and H.O., Arms of the British 
Empire (50), Country and Borough Crests (200); John Player 
and Sons Family Crests (150). All contained in an album. 
Very good - extremely fine. (400)

$120

3148 
Cigarette Cards, Sniders and Abrahams, Australian V.C.’s 
and officers (8); Wills Victoria Cross Heroes (10); John 
Player and Sons, Uniforms of the Territorial Army (33/50); 
W.D. and H.O Wills, Nelson Series (1905) (7). Very good 
- extremely fine. (58)

$130
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3149 
Cigarette cards, Churchmans Hawlers complete set (40) 
Treasure Trove (50) fifth series R.J. Hill Views (48); phone 
cards (5) Norman Rockwell 1995 ($ US 41 set). Very fine 
- uncirculated. (143)

$100

3150 
Cigarette cards, celebrated oil paintings (cavanders) set of 
25. Also printed sketch book of E.J. McNaughton Asiatic 
People. Fine. (2) 

$50

3151 
Cigarette Cards, Wills (Specialties), Arms of the British 
Empire (1910), fairly complete set (43/50) plus two spares. 
Very good - extremely fine. (45)

$40

3152 
Lowe, E.J., Ferns: British and Exotic, six volumes bound 
in two, London, 1856. Owner’s autograph Jas McRonald 
Chichester 1856 and with D.McRonald Illawarra Nurseries, 
Arncliffe, Sydney, Australia, 1916, each volume with 
coloured plates throughout. Fair.

$100

3153 
Elaborate coloured invitations printed on board, all to Samuel 
Smith, MLA, for Australian Commonwealth Celebrations 
Government of Victoria, 7th May 1901; Royal Review, 10th 
May 1901; Citizen’s Royal Reception, Committee for Duke 
and Duchess of Cornwall and York, Town Hall Sydney, May 
31st 1901; Jubilee of Responsible Government in Australia, 
Sydney, 22nd May 1906, last with imprint, the Victorian pair 
by Sands and McDougall, the Sydney by W.M.Brooks and 
Co. Also Coronation Number of the Sphere, London 1902, 
half bound in leather. Fine - very fine. (5)

$200

3154 
Official Programme, Commonwealth Celebration, opening 
of first Parliament at Melbourne, as presented to Major 
General Sir Hector Archibald Macdonald A.D.C, K.C.B., 
D.S.O. Melbourne 16th October 1901, full leather bound 
in navy blue with gilt lettering and decorations 500pp. Very 
fine.

$200

3155 
Government of New South Wales, State Dinner programmes 
as collected by Lady N. Willis, the Royal Visit 1954 (4th 
Febuary); H.R.H. Duke of Edinburgh 29th November 
1956 (2); Farewell to Field Marshall Sir William Slim 16th 
December 1959; Welcome to Viscount Dunrossil 12th April 
1960; Welcome to Viscount De l’Isle 9th October 1961; King 
and Queen of Thailand 30 August 1962; Lord Casey 11th 
October 1965 (2); Hon. G. Borg Olivier, Prime Minister of 
Malta 3rd November 1966; Captain Cook Bi-Centenary 
1970 (2nd April Sydney Town Hall); Delegates Attending 
Australian Constitutional Convention 3rd September 1973 
(extensively autographed); Royal Concert for the Opera 
House Opening 20th October 1973; Opening of Parliament 
7th August 1974; Royal Visit 27th May 1980. Very fine. 
(15)

$200

3156 
Order of Service, State Funeral; The late the Right Honourable 
Sir Robert Gordon Menzies, K.T., A.K, C.H., F.R.S, Q.C, 
Scots Church, Russell St., Melbourne 19th May 1978. Full 
leather bound with gilt lettering. Extremely fine.

$200

STAMPS

3157 
Australian States, a range of issues including specimens NSW 
to one pound (damaged) of 1888 on Hagner sheets (3); noted 
WA 5/- (SG 126) and 10/- (SG 127), Tasmania 5/- (SG 149, 
223) and 10/- (2) (SG 224) and Chalon head used imperfs 
1d, 2d, 4d, 1/-, others including several scarce Newfoundland 
issues 1865-1870 MandU 10 - 24 cents. A useful group mint 
and used with good pickings. (78) 

$150

3158*
Victoria, Edward VII, one pound carmine rose, V over crown 
wmk, (SG 399). Mint and scarce.

$100

3159*
Australia, 1932, 5/- bridge, (SG 143). Fine used.

$100

3160 
Australia, KGVI album with 176 imprint blocks to 1/-, much 
duplication; assorted postal stationery including decimal 
and pre-decimal newspaper wrappers (40); Sydpex 1980 
souvenir cards  or early postmarks etc. (26); letter sheets 
(8); New Zealand, incomplete small collection to 1968 in SG 
album mint and used, noted mint 1936 def. set to 3/-, 1936 
commerce set, healths from 1935-1958, 1940 centenary, 
1953 to 1/9, etc. MUH, mint and used. (approx. 400)

$100

3161 
Australia, decimal collection 1966-1988, missing a few 
minors of last few years, housed in Seven Seas hingeless 
album, about complete with extras including Specimen 
paintings PO packs (2) and $5 Conder Specimen pair, Xmas 
1971 pane of 25 and block of 7. Mint and mostly MUH. 
(100’s)

$250
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3162 
Australia, Post Office Year Books, 1982, 1984, 1985, 1987 
and 1988; Australian Heritage 1988 (4 books in slip case) 
Captain Cook souvenir pack, loose stamps, coin album 
pages, crowns of the world supreme album with 8th edition 
of Slabaugh’s Confederate States Paper Money. All in a 
carton. Fair - MUH. (11)

$120

3163 
Australia, 1913-1970’s large assortment in boxes, albums, 
all in large carton. Used. (100’s) 

$200

3164 
Booklets, Australia and world, decimal booklets, including 
QEII $1, 60c, 50c (2), Prime Ministers (3), Famous 
Australians (2), other decimal (59) (FV stated as $173); other 
world booklets from USA (6); NZ (17), Gibraltar (3), PNG 
(7), others (13). All housed in folder. MUH. (114) 

$120

3165 
Australia, FDC’s (approx 2000) in quantity with duplication 
in four shoe boxes with stated quantities, 1970-1972 (584); 
1973-1976 (560); 1976-1979 (586); 1980-1982 (415); 
together with two shoe boxes of sorted stamps in envelopes 
of PNG and New Zealand. Used. (1000’s) 

$100

3166 
Australian, carton of FDC’s and pre decimal envelopes. 
(100’s) 

$100

3167 
Australian, NSW Government “specimen” issues, one cent 
to five dollars, all different. MUH. (220)

$80

3168 
Australia, George V, postal stationery envelopes, embossed 
octagon with ‘postage’ 1 1/2d emerald/white with additional 
printed senders name and address ‘Leeds Bros Stock and 
Station Agents Fat Stock Salesmen, Orange’ with Orange 
NSW CDS; another ‘NSW Post Office No. 2’ CDS. May-June 
1924, locally addressed. Fine used. (2)

$150

3169 
Australia, George V, postal stationery envelopes, embossed 
octagon with ‘postage’ 1 1/2d emerald/white, CDS Cobar 
NSW, 2.7.24; another scarlet/white 1 1/2d Woodstock NSW, 
17.2.25; another T.P.O 2 West NSW, 25.4.25; another 2d 
T.P.O 2 West NSW, 15.8.22? all locally addressed. Fine 
Used. (4)

$120

3170 
Australia, pre - decimal pre paid envelopes, fifty cents. Mint. 
(500) 

$200

3171 
British Commonwealth, five large plastic and shoe boxes and 
a black A$ folder of dealers stock of FDC’s, stated to hold 
the following:- from Australia (mostly 1970 Cook related) 
(176 covers), Christmas Island (from 1958) (331 covers), 
Gilbert and Ellice Islands and other islands (from 1958) (196 
covers), Norfolk Island (from 1947) (442 covers), Samoa 
(from 1935) (291 covers), Solomon Islands (from 1937) (184 
covers), together with approx 250 covers of British Pacific 
Islands many are pre-decimal covers. Fine used, with much 
duplication. (approx. 1850 covers).

$150

3172 
Hong Kong, green stock book containing issues from QV 
to early 1990’s, used with much duplication; another green 
stock book of issues from Singapore, includes only a few in 
mint, again much duplication, issues from 1948-1970, weak 
after 1970. Mostly used. (100’s)

$100

3173 
Japan, two green stock books of issues from 1870’s - 1980 
includes scarce issues including SG 229b, 247, 514 (5, 
Philatelic Week), 556 (Postal Week), 1950 air (mint and used 
noted SG 577 mint [1], used [3]), national parks etc. MUH, 
mint and used, high FV and CV. (100’s)

$300

3174 
Malaysia and Territories, brown stock book containing 
large quantity and much duplication of Straits Settlements, 
Malaya, Malaya States, North Borneo, Sabah, Sarawak and 
Labuan (a good range including scarce issues). Mint, but 
mostly used. (100’s) 

$120

3175 
Malta, dealers stock book of Malta from QV-1970’s, with 
much duplication, includes high values KGVI-QEII. MUH, 
mint and used. (100’s) 

$200

3176 
Switzerland, two green stock books of issues of Pro Juventute 
charity stamps from 1913 - 1978, includes several high CV 
items; second album with commemorative issues from 1936 
with premiums including most pro patria issues to 1979, 
Europa issues from 1957-1972 etc. Mint and used. (100’s)

$200

3177 
U.S.A., Schaubek loose leaf hingeless album of U.S.A. 
mint/MUH stamps, a range of issues from 1920’s to 1970’s 
(several hundred), together with assorted P.O. attractive year 
books of American Commemorative Collectors, with used 
sheets with first day cancellation, year books of 1984, 1985, 
1987, 1988, 1989, 1990; Golden Moments 1984 Olympic 
issues; Chinese album of U.S.A. MUH and used  and other 
used stamps and album leaves, and several old 78 records 
c.1950. MUH, mint and used. (100’s)

$100
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3178 
World, stock books containing issues from Newfoundland 
and British Commonwealth islands in the West Indies and 
Atlantic, other world issues including Argentina, Angola, 
Belgium, Czechoslovakia, Colombia, Dominican Rep., 
Ghana, Mozambique, Nicaragua, Panama, Poland, Royal 
Wedding; another stock book of Kenya, Kenya Uganda and 
Tanganyika to £1 and East Africa, and another stock book 
of Bermuda including high values to £1 for KGVI and QEII. 
MUH, mint and used. (100’s)

$100

3179 
World, dealers stock books, one with issues from Persia and 
India 1870’s, another stock book of issues from Guernsey, 
another with issues from the Netherlands and another stock 
book with issues from Denmark, Sweden and Norway, all 
with much duplication and issues only to 1970’s. MUH, 
mint and used. (100’s) 

$100

3180 
World, stock book containing mint and used of Straits 
Settlements from QV, Malaya KGVI, and issues from 
Austria, Belgium including 1932 TB and 1934 red cross 
sets, Egypt (M/S 8th anniv. 1946 Phil Exposition (2), 
Liechtenstein, Portugal including 1940 Legion set SG 920-7, 
Xavier set 1952 (SG 1075-8, CV £56), Turkey, other British 
Commonwealth Ghana, Gambia, Sierra Leone. Mint and 
used high CV. (100’s) 

$100

3181 
World stamps in various albums, including Australia, from 
1850 to 1980’s includes British Commonwealth album 
mint, Antarctica, U.N., Italy, Great Britain seahorses to ten 
shillings, reprint sets of early issues, several pages of New 
Zealand, Royal Wedding 1981 album. S.G red stock book 
with useful Gibraltar. Total of ten albums and folio of pages. 
Mint, MUH and used. (1000’s)

$200

ORDERS, DECORATIONS and MEDALS

BRITISH  SINGLES

3182*
Seringapatam Medal 1799 in silver gilt. Engraved around 
edge ‘To Valentine Conolly From The East India Company’. 
Fitted with part loop suspension, test mark bottom edge, 
good very fine.

$1,750

3183 
Egypt Medal 1882-89 - bar - Tel-El-Kebir. 4045 ?? 
H.J.Henstridge 6th ?? Aux:T.C. Engraved. Part naming 
missing on medal. Heavy knocks in obverse and reverse 
fields, good.

$150

 

3184*
Egypt Medal (undated reverse) - bar - Suakin 1885. 
W.F.Turner Asst. Engr. R.N.H.M. Carysfort. Impressed. 
Good very fine.

$320

 

3185*
Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899-1902 - three bars 
- Tugela Heights; Relief of Ladysmith; Transvaal. 2339 
Tpr J.Aldwinckle Natal Police. Impressed, with engraved 
correction to first five letters of surname. Very fine.

$650

Dangerously wounded during the Boer attack on Mahlabitini on 24Apr1901, 
died of wounds 24May1901.
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3186*
Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899 - bar - Rhodesia. 1005 Tpr 
A.Lovejoy B.S.A. Police. Impressed. Extremely fine.

$500

D.O.D.10Mar1900.

 

3187*
Tibet Medal  1903-1904, silver. 1379 Havar ??? 58 Vaughans 
Rifles. Engraved. Very fine.

$300

3188 
1914-15 Star. K.8699 H.Mussell White Sto.1. R.N. Victory 
Medal 1914-19. Lieut D.A.Porteous. Both medals impressed. 
Fine. (2)

$130

 

3189*
Army Meritorious Service Medal (GVR) (Field Marshall’s 
uniform type). 7548 C.S.Mjr:-A.R.S.Mjr W.Faulkiner 1/Leic 
R. Impressed. Very fine.

$220

William Faulkiner. Leicester Regiment 1st Battalion. L.G.: 16Oct1919 
p.12755 “In recognition of valuable services rendered with the Armies in 
France and Flanders”. A total of 78 MSMs to Leicesters in WWI with 32 
awarded to the Regiment for France and Flanders. Together with some record 
of service details (3 pages).

3190 
India General Service Medal (GVR) 1930-35 - bar - North 
West Frontier 1930-31. 7880466 A.T.Wedlake R.Tank.C. 
Impressed. Medal has been cleaned, good very fine.

$110

3191 
India General Service Medal 1936-39 - bar - North West 
Frontier 1936-37. 5883152 Pte E.E. Gilbey North’n R. 
Impressed. Surface marks in field, very fine.

$150

3192 
Colonial Police Long Service Medal (GVIR) 1937-48. 1st 
Cl.Const. Sihat Bin Haji Dollah. Engraved. Very fine.

$170

 

3193*
Indian Police Medal (GVIR) For Distinguished Conduct. 
R.H.Smith Sgtn.Maj. of Police Bihar. Engraved. Fitted with 
Gallantry ribbon, as worn, which was introduced in 1944. 
Extremely fine.

$550
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Together with original Indian Posts and Telegraphs Department Telegram 
from Govsec Bihar to Mr Robert Henry Smith, Sergeant Major of Police, 
Patna, dated 8 Jul 1944, congratulating him on his well deserved award of 
the Indian Police Medal for Distinguished Service. 

3194 
General Service Medal (GVIR) 1949-52 - bar - Malaya. 
17422 S.C.Sepan B.A.Rahman F. Of.M.Pol.; Police Long 
Service and Good Conduct Medal (EIIR) 1954-80. Sgt 2/C 
Norman T.Behm.; Special Constabulary Long Service Medal 
(GVR). William Cole. First two medals impressed, third 
medal engraved. Very good - very fine. (3)

$100

3195 
Royal Naval Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (EIIR) 
1953-54. F927298 D.J.Woodman P.O.A.F.(A) H.M.S.Falcon. 
Impressed. Very fine.

$130

 

3196*
General Service Medal 1955-61  - bar - Cyprus. 23030326 
Cpl W.R.H. Mather R.H.G. Impressed. Very fine.

$120

 

3197*
Colonial Special Constabulary Long Service Medal (EIIR). 
46 W.G.Daltry Nyasaland. Impressed. Good very fine.

$350

BRITISH  GROUPS

 

3198*
Family Group: Legion of Honour (in bronze), 1840, H.Lewis 
S & M. Impressed. Group of Three: South Africa - bar 1879; 
Queen’s South Africa Medal -  four bars Cape Colony, Relief 
of Ladysmith, Wittebergen; Belfast; King’s South Africa 
Medal - two bars South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902. 
First engraved as a re-named medal 7141 Cpl. J.A.Lewis 
L.H., second medal impressed 8 Sjt. J.A.Lewis Imp. L.I. 
Third impressed as a renamed medal Sg. Mr. J.A.Lewis, 2nd 
B.H. Very fine. 

$5,000

H.Lewis medal in wooden box with torn original ribbon (one of only twenty 
awarded), J.A.Lewis group with Victoria South African veteran’s enamelled 
and gilt medalet by A.H.W(ittenbach) and Co. (23mm). With research. 
J.A.Lewis never claimed, however was entitled to, the Zulu Wars (1879) 
South Africa Medal.  

The wooden box is reputed to be made from the tree above Napoleons grave 
St.Helena. With research and receipts of purchase in 1971. 

The small contingent of British soldiers detailed to remove Napoleon’s corpse 
from St. Helena were given the medal by Louis Philippe’s son, the Prince de 
Joinville, on 10 June 1840.
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3199*
Trio: Crimea Medal 1854-56 - four bars - Alma; Balaklava; 
Inkerman; Sebastopol; Turkish Crimea Medal 1855; Army 
Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (VR)(2nd type). 
433 Sergt Jno Watson 8th Hussars on first medal, Serjeant 
J.Watson 8th Hussars on second medal, Serjt Jno Watson 8th 
Hussars on third medal. All three medals engraved. Cased. 
A rare group to a sergeant of the famous Light Brigade. 
Very fine.

$10,500

Together with some photocopies of original documents.

3200*
Pair: Egypt Medal 1882 - bar - The Nile 1884-85; Khedives 
Star 1884-6. 38 Boat:L.Talbot, Caughnawaga Det. Very 
fine.

$3,300

With research.  In 1886 the Canadian Voyageurs - three hundred and 
seventy seven Canadian civilian boatmen and their seven officers and eight 
‘wheelsmen’ were each awarded the Egypt Medal and the Khedive’s Star 
for their services during a Lord Wolseley’s expedition to relieve General 
Gordon at Khartoum. Wolseley’s plan called for the transport of part of 
his force by boat up the Nile River and, based upon his service in the 
1870 Red River Expedition in Canada, he felt that Canadian boatmen 
had the necessary knowledge and experience to navigate successfully the 
treacherous cataracts of the Nile. Consequently, advertisements were placed 
in Canadian newspapers in August 1884 for ‘good boatmen . to accompany 
English Expedition up the Nile to steer boats through the rapids and do all 
necessary portaging’. The response came from Indians and white men alike, 
most of whom were normally engaged as raftsmen in the lumber trade in 
eastern Ontario, Quebec and Manitoba. They reported in Ottawa on 6 
September 1884, received outfits and free rations and sailed from Quebec 
on 16 September under the command of Lieutenant-Colonel Frederick 
C.Denison. Although they remained civilians, the Voyageurs were subject 
to the authority of their foremen and of the officers of the Canadian Militia 
who accompanied them.  

3201*
Pair: Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899 - five bars - Tugela 
Heights; Orange Free State; Relief of Ladysmith; Transvaal; 
Laing’s Nek; Natal Rebellion Medal 1906 - bar - 1906. 
J.K.Johnstone Gnr Natal Naval Vols on first medal, G:I:
J.F.Johnston Natal Naval Corps on second. Both medals 
impressed. Very fine.

$2,000

With photographs (recent) of O’Neils Cottage, Tunnel Hill, and 23 photocopy 
pages of research.

 

Lot 3202
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3202*
Pair: Africa General Service Medal (EVIIR) 1902-6 - two 
bars - Somaliland 1902-04; Jidballi; Army Long Service and 
Good Conduct Medal (EVIIR). 3820 Pte W.Dawkes Hamp 
Regt. Both medals impressed. Good fine.

$500

3203*
Trio: Jubilee Medal (VR) 1897, bronze; Coronation Medal 
(EVIIR) 1902, bronze; Coronation medal (GVR) 1911. All 
reverses Metropolitan Police. P.C.Betts T.Div on first medal, 
P.C.Betts on second and third medals. All medals engraved. 
Very good - very fine.

$200

Together with photograph of Police Constable James William Betts and a 
short letter re sending the medals to his son.

3204 
Pair: Jubilee (Metropolitan Police) Medal 1887 - bar - 
1897; Coronation (Metropolitan Police) Medal 1902. PC. 
H.Gregory G.Divn. Both medals engraved. Very fine.

$200

3205*
Trio: Jubilee (Police) Medal 1887 - bar - 1897, bronze; 
Coronation (Police) Medal 1902, bronze; Coronation 
(Police) Medal 1911, bronze. All reverses City of London 
Police. P.C. 517 E.Sherring on first medal, Insp E.E.M. 
Sherring on second and third medals. All medals engraved. 
Very fine - extremely fine.

$250

Edwin Ernest Martin Sherring. Joined City of London Police 23Oct1884, 
retired 23Jan1913, Inspector at Division 5, Seething Lane Police Sation. 
With photocopy of letter from City of London Police.

3206 
Trio: Jubilee (Police) Medal (VR) 1897; Coronation (Police) 
Medal (EVIIR) 1902 bronze; Coronation (Police) Medal 
(GVR) 1911. All medals Metropolitan Police. P.C. J.Henty 
2nd Div on first and second medals, P.C. J.Henty on third. 
All medals engraved. First medal partly silvered, very fine.

$150

3207*
Trio: Imperial Service Medal (EVIIR); Visit to Ireland Medal 
(VR) 1900; Visit to Ireland Medal (EVIIR) 1903. J.Code 
R.I.C. Office Dublin on second and third medals. First medal 
unnamed, second and third medals engraved. Very fine and 
a rare trio.

$500

John Code. Senior Messenger R.I.C. Office Dublin. The Imperial Service 
Medal (EVIIR) late Senior Messenger, second supplement to the London 
Gazette No.27571 23Jun1901 pp.4174. Together with case of issue for 
the ISM.
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3208*
Pair: Visit to Scotland (Scottish Police) Medal 1903 (EVIIR); 
Coronation (Scottish Police) Medal 1911 (GVR). P.C. 
A.Cattanach on first medal, Det. Off. Cattanach on second 
medal. Both medals engraved. Very fine.

$250

3209*
Group of Five: Order of the British Empire (M.B.E.); 
King’s Police Medal (GVR)(coinage head); Jubilee Medal 
(Metropolitan Police) 1902 in silver; Coronation Medal 
(Metropolitan Police) 1911. James A.P.Powell Supt.Met.
Pol on second medal, Inspr J.Powell N.Divn on third medal, 
James Powell Supt D.Div on fourth medal, Supt J.Powell on 
fifth medal. MBE unnamed, remaining four medals engraved. 
Very fine and a rare group. 

$2,500

James Ablitt Pasifull Powell. Superintendent Metropolitan Police. Born 
Harwich, Essex 15May1850. Joined Metropolitan Police at Old Scotland 
Yard 18Dec1871, posted to the ‘C’ or St James Division, ‘A’ Whitehall 
Division 04Feb1873, promoted to P.S. 41 ‘A’ 09Sep1878, to ‘Y’ Highgate 
Division as Inspector (3rd Class) 19Jun1886, to ‘S’ Hampstead Division 
Chief Inspector 21Feb1894, to ‘D’ Marylebone Division as Superintendent 
11May1900, to ‘A’ Div 09Nov1916. Retired 31Aug1919.

3210 
Group of Five: King’s Police Medal (GVR) For Gallantry 
(second type, crowned head, reverse with laurel spray in 
exergue); Defence Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 1939-
45; Coronation Medal (Metropolitan Police) 1911 (GVR); 
Jubilee Medal 1935. Det.Insp. William Cain Metropolitan 
Police on first medal, W.Cain on second, third and fifth 
medals, P.C. W.Cain on fourth medal. All medals engraved. 
Very fine.

$2,000

KPM.: “At 11.15am on 15th March 1932, the Inspector, together with three 
other police officers, were keeping observation in a police ‘Flying Squad’ car, 
on three men in another motor car. The men were seen to draw up near an 
unattended motor car containing leather goods, and then one of the men 
got into the vehicle, and drove quickly away. The police gave chase, and 
eventually the police car was pulled across the road forcing the other cars to 
stop. Inspector Cain jumped on the running board, but was knocked to the 
ground. As the car accelerated away, he again jumped on the car, and after a 
fierce struggle forced the driver to stop, and all three suspects were arrested”. 
Together with photocopy of two pages of Central Record of Service.

3211*
Group of Four: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19; Coronation Medal (GVR) 1911. 
11288 Pte P.Park on first medal, 11288 Pte P.Park S.Gds on 
second and third medals, P.C. P.Park on fourth medal. First 
three medals impressed, last medal engraved. First medal 
gilded, otherwise very fine.

$450

Lot 3212 part
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3212*
Trio: Order of the British Empire (OBE) breast badge; Special 
Constabulary Long Service Medal (GVR) - bar - The Great 
War 1914-18; Order of Saint Agatha (San Marino) enamelled 
neck badge. Ch.Staff Offr. Henry L.Hendricks OBE on 
second medal. First and last Orders unnamed, second medal 
impressed. Very fine - extremely fine.

$500

Harry Leslie Hendricks. Chief Staff Officer, City of London Police. With 
research, photocopies of page from City of London Police Reserve book, 
also part letter from the curator of the C.P.L.

3213 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 4374 3/Con. A.Aguded Kenya Police. All 
medals impressed. Fine. 

$200

3214 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
medal 1914-19. 79395 Gnr T.M. Storer R.F.A. on first medal, 
79395 Bmbr T.M. Storer R.A. on second and third medals. 
All medals impressed. Very fine.

$170

Thomas M Storer, Bombadier. Together with single page of research.

3215 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 682 Pte Mayinda N.Rhod Pol. Both medals 
impressed. Extremely fine.

$170

3216 
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
35203 Pte J.G. Bush North’n R. Both medals impressed. 
Very fine.

$100
Together with some service details (four pages).

3217*
Group of Seven: British Empire Medal (EIIR)(Civil); General 
Service Medal 1937-48 - three bars - Palestine; Palestine 
1945-48; Malaya; 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Defence Medal 
1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45; Colonial Police 
Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (EIIR) with bar 
for twenty years service. Tom Stanley Dyson on first medal, 
1011 B/Const. T.S. Dyson Pal.Police on second medal, 199 
European Sgt. Tom Dyson Fed Malaya Police on seventh 
medal. First, second and seventh medals impressed, all other 
medals unnamed. Very fine and a rare group.

$1,500

Tom Stanley Dyson. Joined Palestine Police 14Oct1931, stationed in Johore, 
Malaya, Long Service bar: Malaya Govt Gazette 26Dec1957, British Empire 
Medal awarded Jun1962. Together with Long Range Desert Group hat badge 
and research, photocopies of Malay Police Magazine, June 1962, page 59, 
Malaya Government Gazette, 1956, pages 840, 841.

3218*
Group of Five: India General Service Medal (GVIR) 1936-39 
- bar - North West Frontier 1937-39; 1939-45 Star; Defence 
Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45; Army Long 
Service and Good Conduct Medal (GVIR) - bar - Regular 
Army. 5824876 L/Cpl D.Friend Suff.R. on first medal, 
5824876 Cpl D.J.Friend R.E. on last medal. First and last 
medals impressed with official correction to 6 on service 
number of last medal, second to fourth medals unnamed. 
Extremely fine.

$550

Together with photocopies of Regiments service.
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3219*
Group of Four: General Service Medal (GVR) 1931-36 - 
bar - Northern Kurdistan; Defence Medal 1939-45; British 
War Medal 1939-45; Royal Air Force Long Service and 
Good Conduct Medal (GVIR) 1937-48. 505874 L.A.C. 
A.H.C.Payne R.A.F. on first medal, W/O A.H.C.Payne 
(505874) R.A.F. on last medal. First medal impressed, second 
and third medals unnamed, last medal engraved. Very fine.

$3,500

General Service Medal 1918-62 rare with bar Northern Kurdistan to 
R.A.F.

3220*
Group of Three: Indian Army. Burma Star; British War Medal 
1939-45; General Service Medal (GVIR) 1937-48 - two bars 
- S.E.Asia 1945-46; Palestine 1945-48. Capt W.F.B.Donald 
I.A. on last medal. First and second medals unnamed, last 
medal impressed. Extremely fine.

$500

3221 
Group of Four: Order of St John Serving Brother; Defence 
Medal 1939-45; Coronation Medal 1953 (EIIR); Special 
Constabulary Long Service Medal (GVR) - three bars - 
Long Service 1942; 1945; 1952. Sergt Frederick G.Stevens 
on fourth medal. First, second and third medals unnamed, 
fourth medal impressed. First medal with chipping to the 
white enamel, otherwise very fine.

$220

3222 
Group of Four: Badge of the Order of St John Serving Sister; 
Coronation Medal (GVR) 1935; Coronation Medal (GVIR) 
1937; Service Medal of the Order of St John. 12095 L/Cps 
Supt. L.Pugh Oldham CPS. No.4 Dis. S.J.A.B. 1933 on fourth 
medal. First, second and third medals unnamed, fourth medal 
engraved. Very fine.

$180

3223 
Pair: Badge of the Order of St John Serving Sister; Service 
Medal of the Order of St John with two and five year service 
bars. 8175 Ldy D.Supt. M.A.Tonge Reddish NSG.Divn No.4 
Dis. St.J.A.B. 1930 on second medal. First medal unnamed, 
second medal engraved. Some minor chipping in enamel on 
Cross, very fine.

$150

3224*
Group of Seven: Order of St Michael and St George (CMG); 
King’s Police Medal (GVIR) for Distinguished Service ; 1939-
45 Star; Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; British War 
Medal 1939-45; Coronation Medal 1953. Deputy Comm. 
Arthur C.Maxwell Hong Kong Police impressed on KPM, 
remaining medals unnamed. Extremely fine.

$3,000

Arthur Crawford Maxwell. Born 25May19909 Died 11May1964. Joined 
Colonial Police (Malaya) 1928, Interned Singapore, 1942-1945, Supt of 
Police, Malaya 1946, Comr. of Police, Sarawak 1947-49, Dep.Comr. of 
Police Hong Kong 1949-53, Commissioner of Police, Hong Kong 1953-59, 
Organiser, The Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents, Northern 
Ireland 1960-63. CMG. L.G.: 31May1956 pp.3103, KPM. L.G.: 05Jun1952 
pp.3041. With research.

3225*
Group of Five: George Medal (GVIR) (1st type); Queen’s 
Police Medal for Distinguished Police Service; Defence Medal 
1939-45; Coronation Medal (EIIR) 1953; Police Long Service 
and Good Conduct Medal (GVIR). Frederick John Blake on 
first medal, Frederick J Blake G.M. C.H.Supt. Metropolitan 
Police, Ch.Inspr. Frederick J Blake on fifth medal. First medal 
engraved, second and fifth medals impressed, third and 
fourth medals unnamed. Very fine and a rare combination 
of medals.

$5,000
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John Frederick Blake. Chief Supt Blake joined the Metropolitan Police in 
1925. He was promoted to Sergeant in 1932, Station Sergeant in 1938, 
Inspector in 1943, Chief Inspector in 1950, Staff Officer to the Commander 
of No.3 District in 1954 and Chief Superintendent in 1956.  He was in charge 
of F Division which included Kensington Palace, a number of Embassies, 
Earls Court and Olympia Exhibitions, White City Stadium and Notting Hill 
area. He was awarded the George Medal in 1941 for gallantry in an air 
raid at Poplar. He attended the first ‘B’ Course at the Police College in 1948 
and was Deputy Commandant of the Police Camp at Kensington Gardens 
during the Coronation in 1953, During his service he was awarded seven 
commendations. G.M. L.G.: 21Nov1941 pp.6691/2, Station Police Sergeant 
L Division Metropolitan Police. “A bomb fell on a warehouse and the whole 
superstructure collapsed onto a large public shelter. The roof was blown 
in and all the entrances were blocked. Constables Hall and Edwards, who 
were off duty, volunteered to go to the incident with a police party under the 
leadership of Station Sergeant Blake. There were many tons of debris piled 
above and around the demolished shelter and there was constant danger of 
collapse. Large quantities of masonry were hanging precariously from the 
upper storeys of the building, the sides of which were still standing. The 
escape hatch-covers were covered with debris and when this had been dug 
away, the hatchway itself was found to be choked by masses of brickwork 
and concrete. In spite of the danger the three men tunnelled their way through 
the debris and found four trapped and injured people abouth ten feet inside 
the shelter. These were freed and carried out. Continuing their search they 
found and rescued several more people and as there was not enough room 
for three men to work effectively, Blake left the Constables to carry on and 
went to supervise the removal of the rescued people. The Officers worked 
unceasingly until everything possible had been done. Edwards and Hall 
continously risked their lives while they were tunnelling through debris and 
bringing the people out. Station Police Sergeant Blake not only took his share 
in the danger of tunnelling and rescue work but also provided the essential 
element of organising ability which dealt with each new difficulty as it 
occurred and ensured that the efforts of the rescuers were not wasted”. Chief 
Supt. F.J.Blake, G.M. (Metropolitan). Q.P.M. L.G.: 10Jun1961. Together 
with photocopies of London Gazette for G.M. and Police Review.

3226*
Group of Seven: Distinguished Service Cross (GRI); 1939-
45 Star; Atlantic Star with France and Germany bar; Africa 
Star; Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 
1939-45 with M.I.D. Sub Lieut(A) A.J.Thomson R.N.V.R. 
1942 engraved on DSC, remaining medals unnamed. Very 
fine.

$2,500

Together with research and two photographs.  John Andrew Thomson. Lt 
Commander (Senior Pilot) R.N.V.R.  DSC. L.G: 10Nov1942 pp.4880 Temp 
Sub-Lt. ‘As Senior Pilot in 887 Squadron this officer has taken part in three 
fighter sorties during recent operations, and has assisted in the destruction 
of several enemy aircraft on the ground, together with hangars at Banak 
and a radar station at Ytteroerne. He has displayed great courage and 
determination in his attacks, providing an excellent example for younger 
pilots and supporting his Squadron Commander with skill’. Awarded the 
DSC whilst serving on H.M.S. Indefatigable for work during Malta convoys, 
1942.  M.I.D. L.G.: 16Jan1945 pp.418 Temp Lt. ‘For action against the 
‘Tirpitz’ in the last week of August 1944'.   

3227 
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; France and Germany Star; 
Defence Medal 1939-45; British War Medal  1939-45; 
General Service Medal 1936-49 (GVIR) - bar - S.E.Asia 
1945-46; General Service Medal 1949-1952 (GVIR) - two 
bars - Malaya; Cyprus. 14256820 Gnr T.L. Jones R.A. on 
fifth medal, 1061 P/Lt. T.L. Jones F.Of. M.Pol on sixth medal. 
First to fourth medals unnamed, fifth and sixth medals 
impressed. Very fine.

$350

After the war T.L.Jones took up an appointment in the Federation of Malaya 
Police Force as a Police Lieutenant then at the completion of his contract 
he gained an appointment in the Cyprus Police Force to qualify for that bar 
also. He should just have the one GSM with three bars, however he received 
the two GSMs which is not uncommon in these circumstances.

3228*
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Burma Star; Defence Medal 
1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45; General Service Medal 
(GVIR) 1949-52 - one bar - Malaya. Plt Off J.G.Barlow 
RAF on last medal. First four medals unnamed, last medal 
engraved. Very fine.

$300

3229 
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Italy Star; Africa Star, clasp 
North Africa 1942-43; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 
1939-45. All unnamed. Good extremely fine.

$150

3230*
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Atlantic Star with silver 
mine sweeping badge; British War Medal 1939-45; Naval 
General Service Medal (GVIR) 1949-52 - bar Minesweeping 
1945-51. JX330811 G.H.Hall Smn RN on last medal. First, 
second and third medals unnamed, fourth medal impressed. 
Extremely fine.

$500

Together with copy of an original photograph of G.H.Hall.
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3231*
Group of Four: Africa General Service Medal (EIIR); General 
Service Medal 1949-52 - bar - Palestine 1945-48; Defence 
Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45. M.598 I.P.I. 
(R) J.C.Phillips on first medal, 3000 2/B/Sjt J.C.Phillips Pal 
Police on second medal. First and second medals impressed, 
third and fourth medals unnamed. Very fine.

$270

3232*
Trio: General Service medal 1937-49 - two bars - Palestine; 
Palestine 1945-48; Defence Medal 1939-45; British War 
Medal 1939-45. 657 B/Const. J.R.H.Freeman Pal.Police on 
first medal. First medal impressed, second and third medals 
unnamed. Very fine.

$180

Lot 3233 part

3233*
Trio: Defence Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45; 
Special Constabulary Long Service Medal (GVIR) 1937-48. 
Mansel Protheroe on third medal. First two medals unnamed, 
last medal impressed. Very fine.

$100

Together with Glamorgan Special Constable (K.C.) lapel badge impressed 
on reverse 289, also numerals 451. Very fine.

3234 
Pair: Defence Medal 1939-45; Police Long Service Good 
Conduct Medal (GVIR). Inspr. Sydney M.Sharpe on second 
medal. First medal unnamed, second medal impressed.Very 
fine.

$100

 

3235*
Pair: Defence Medal 1939-45; Ulster Special Constabulary 
Long Service Medal (EIIR). Sgt Robert T Blakely on second 
medal. First medal unnamed, second medal impressed. Very 
fine.

$100
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3236*
Trio: Korea Medal 1950-53; United Nations Korea Medal 
1950-53; Naval General Service Medal (EIIR) 1952-53 
- bar - Bomb and Mine Clearance 1945-53. P/JX. 850546 
G.R.White A.B.R.N. on first and third medals. First and 
third medals impressed with correction to R of R.N., second 
medal unnamed. Extremely fine.

$2,500

 

3237*
Pair: Colonial Police Medal (EIIR) 1954-80 for Meritorious 
Service; Coronation Medal 1953. Asst.Insp. Gideon Saini 
Nyasaland Police. First medal impressed with official 
engraved correction to part of surname, second medal 
unnamed. Very fine.

$500

AUSTRALIAN  SINGLES

3238*
Colonial Auxiliary Forces Officer’s Decoration 1899-1900 
(EVIIR). Honorary Major A.Grant. Retired List engraved 
on reverse. With case of issue. Very fine. 

$1,000

 

3239*
China Medal 1900. E.T.Pittaway A.B. N.S.Wales Nav.
Contgt. Impressed. Edge bruise at 8 o’clock. Very fine.

$5,000

3240 
Distinguished Conduct Medal (GVR). 122 Pte C.P.Green 
10th Btn A.I.F. Renamed, engraved, very fine.

$500

Together with Chatham Port Rifle and Revolver Meeting in silver (32mm), 
two medals for tennis (35mm) inscribed on rev. ‘S.V.P. Tennisbeker 1927-
1930’, (41mm) uninscribed.
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3241 
British War Medal 1914-18. 1846 Pte B.East 8 Bn A.I.F. 
Impressed. Very fine.

$350

Pte Benjamin East. Enl.19Jan1915 K.I.A.19Jul1916 on the first day of the 
Battle of Fromelles. Buried VC corner Australian Cemetery Fromelles, France. 
Together with Memorial Plaque and three pages of research.

3242 
British War Medal 1914-18. 5743 Pte. T.J.McIvor 4-Bn. 
A.I.F. Impressed. Very fine. 

$100

Together with aluminium dog tag, R.S.A. New South Wales badge stamped 
7008. 

3243 
H.M.A.S. Sydney - S.M.S.Emden, Nov 9, 1914, medal by 
W.Kerr, Sydney. Very fine. 

$2,500

3244 
Efficiency Medal (EIIR) Australia. 2167045 Sgt H.Gadsby 
CMF. Engraved. With second award clasp. Extremely fine.  

$500

 

3245*
Papua New Guinea. Loyal Service Medal (type 1) 1942-45, 
by Stokes, Service No.196 impressed on reverse. Good.

$400

Native Constable AUWAI: Royal Papuan Constabulary. General Order 
G.O. 52/1945 medallion number 196. Together with belcher type chain 
in silver.

3246 
Australian Logistic Support Forces, Vietnam 19621-1973; 
H.M.A.S Perth, 30 years 1965-1995; 50th Anniversary 
Vampire 1942-1992. Modern commemoratives (all 38mm), 
missing ribbons. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$100

AUSTRALIAN  GROUPS

3247*
Pair: Egypt Medal 1882-1885 - bar - Suakin 1885; Khedives 
Star 1884-86. 463 Pte R.D.Gerguson N.S.W.Cont on first 
medal. First medal impressed, second medal unnamed. Very 
fine.

$2,000

Late issue claim.

Lot 3248
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3248*
Group of Four: Distinguished Conduct Medal (GVR); 
1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-19. 2750 Pte H.F.Meaker 3 / Aust Inf Bn on first, 2750 
Pte H.F.Meaker 18 / Bn A.I.F. on second, third and fourth. 
Extremely fine.

$10,000

Private Herbert Francis Meaker. Enl.28Jul1915. Embarked for England 
27Jun1916. R.T.A. 6May1919.  DCM L.G. 10Jan1917: ‘For great pluck 
and determination in an attack on the enemy’s trenches in the Flers Sector 
on the night of 4/5th November 1916. Private Meaker bombed along the 
enemy’s trench and killed six Germans. He was also wounded but refused 
to leave his party till next morning after the withdrawal. He showed great 
bravery and skill in handling grenades and throughout the action was cool 
and resourceful’. With research, dog-tag engraved ‘2750 H F Meaker 18 Batt 
A.I.F. R.C.’, Rising Sun hat-badge, silver communion medal, Great Britain 
red-ensign (merchant marine) flag and original photo.

3249*
Group of Four: Military Medal (GVR); 1914-15 Star; British 
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 1524 L.Cpl 
G.M. Broadbent 21/Aust/Inf Bn on first medal, 1524 Pte 
G.M. Broadbent 21/Bn A.I.F. on second medal, 1524 Cpl 
G.M. Broadbent 21/Bn A.I.F. on third and fourth medals. 
All medals impressed. Very fine.

$4,000

Graham Massey Broadbent. Lance Corporal, 21st Australian Infantry 
Battalion. Born East Melbourne, Victoria. Enl.07Jul1917 W.I.A.05May1917 
Rouen, gunshot wound in the neck. Disc.11Apr1919. MM. L.G.: 20Oct1916, 
C.G.: No.62 19Apr1917 ‘For conspicuous gallantry and endurance at 
Mouquet on the 26th August 1916 as runners between the front line and 
Brigade Headquarters under heavy fire of machine guns and artillery. L/Cpl 
Broadbent in particular distinguished himself by his instant readiness to 
undertake dangerous duty and the reliability of his work. The services of 
both soldiers call for the highest praise’ (joint recommendation with the MM 
award to Private P.Mortimer)

3250*
Group of Four: Military Medal (GVR); 1914-15 Star; British 
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 4738 Gnr 
F.T. Barker 10/Bde Aust F.A. on first medal, 4738 Dvr F.T. 
Barker 3/F.A.Bde A.I.F. on second, third and fourth medals. 
All medals impressed. Very fine. 

$4,500

Frederick Thomas Barker. Driver, 37 Battery, 10th Australian Field Artillery 
Brigade. Born Longford, Tasmania. Enl.(Claremont, Tasmania) 16Jun1915 
W.I.A.24Sep1918 France. R.T.A.14Jan1919.  MM.: L.G.: 04Feb1918 ‘For 
conspicuous gallantry and devotion to duty. On the 19th October 1917 
whilst on the Ypres-Manin Road, in charge of ammunition urgently required 
at the Battery, a heavy barrage on the road and vicinity was encountered. 
Notwithstanding the heavy shell fire, Driver F.T. Barker by his own sterling 
service and example insured the delivery of the ammunition to his battery at a 
very critical time. His work has been excellent throughout the whole period of 
the recent operations’. Together with certified true copy of commendation.

3251*
Group of Five: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory medal 
1914-19; British War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service 
Medal 1939-45; Efficiency Decoration (GVIR) - bar - 
Australia. Chaplain A.S.M.MacPherson A.I.F. on first and 
second medals, V10190 A.S.M. MacPherson on third and 
fourth medals, Chap 4th Cl.Rev. A.S.M. MacPherson C.M.F. 
on fifth medal. Last medal engraved, all others impressed. 
Very fine.

$4,000

Alexander Sutherland Murray MacPherson, Captain. Enl. as Chaplain 
4th Class 01Jun1916 R.T.A.08Feb1919. Operations France and Flanders 
from 15Oct1916 with 1st Division. Chaplain 3rd Class 01Jun1918. Enl 
in the Australian Military Forces at Royal Park 19Jan1941 and to 2/21st 
Infantry Training Battalion at Watsonia. Dis.25Nov1947. ED.C.G:161/40.  
With Rank and collar badges, cloth shoulder titles, W.W.I miniature pair of 
medals, Returned from Active Service badge, Church of England Grammar 
School, Ballarat fob, Melbourne Cricket Club members passes 1931-1932, 
1933-1934, 1934-1935, the Royal Empire Society, Fellow badge, Christian 
cross made from cartridge cases, and some research.
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3252*
Group of Ten: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19; India General Service Medal - bar 
- Afghanistan N.W.F 1919; 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Pacific 
Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 1939-
45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. L-21941 Gnr F.J. 
Baxter R.F.A. on first four medals, VX 20810 F.J. Baxter on 
remaining six medals. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$750

VX 20810 Frederick John Baxter, Sergeant. Enl.01Jun1940 Disc.22Sep1944. 
Together with Australian Army Service Record (single sheet).

3253*
Group of Nine: British War Medal 1914-18; Mercantile 
Marine War Medal 1919; 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Burma 
Star; Italy Star; France and Germany Star; British War 
Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. W.Walker 
Australia 2700 on first and second medal, W.Walker M.N. 
on remaining seven medals. All medals impressed. Very fine 
and a rare WWI and WWII Merchant Navy group.

$1,750

3254 
Family group. Father. Group of Eight: 1914-15 Star; British 
War Medal 1914-18; Victory medal 1914-19; Defence Medal 
1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service 
Medal 1939-45; Coronation Medal (EIIR) 1953; Royal 
Naval Volunteer Reserve Long Service and Good Conduct 
Medal (GVR). 240 Pte J.A.McCartney 30 Bn A.I.F. on first 
medal, 240 Sgt J.A.McCartney 30 Bn A.I.F. on second and 
third medals, N104166 J.A.McCartney on fourth, fifth 
and sixth medals, L.S.McCartney I.A. First to sixth medals 
impressed, seventh medal unnamed, eighth medal engraved. 
Son. Trio: Defence Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. NX85221 
R.W.McCartney. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$2,250

240 James Alexander McCartney. Enl.20Jul1915 Accidently wounded in 
foot when practising bomb throwing 02Aug1915 R.T.A.08May1919. WWII 
- Enl.18Feb1941 Disc.15Mar1944. NX85221 Ronald William McCartney 
Enl.22Jan1942 Disc.01Aug1946. Together with Officer’s WWII Commission 
Certificate for Lt J.A.McCartney and Gould League of Bird Lovers Certificates 
(4) and badge to R.McCartney. See lot 3386 for masonic awards.

3255 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. R.Bird A.B. on first medal, 319 R.Bird A.B. 
A.N.and M.E.F. on second and third medals. All medals 
impressed. Very fine.

$1,750

With box of issue and photocopies of research (3 pages).

3256 
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
Impressed on both. Lieut T.J.Brown A.I.F. Extremely fine. 

$600

Together with miniature, Crimea lodge medal Pres 12.9.38 enamelled 9 ct 
gold lodge charm on ribbon and lodge token of Victoria in H.Whitefield 
South Yarra case.

3257 
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
958 Pte L.J.Roche 21 Bn A.I.F.. Both medals impressed. 
Very good.

$200

Joseph Lawrence Roche. Enl.17Mar1915 R.T.A.01Aug1919

Lot 3258
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3258*
Group of Eight: Distinguished Flying Cross (GVIR); 1939-45 
Star; Aircrew Europe Star; Africa Star; Italy Star; Defence 
Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45; Australia 
Service Medal 1939-45. 1944 engraved on DFC. 403596 
L.McIntosh impressed on sixth, seventh and eighth medals, 
remaining medals unnamed. Very fine and a rare group to 
an Australian spitfire pilot.

$15,000

Lawrence McIntosh. Flight Lieutenant RAAF 111 Sqn. Enl.03Feb1941 
Disc.21Sep1945. DFC. L.G.: 07Apr1944 C.G.: 13Apr1944 ‘Flight Lieutenant 
McIntosh has proved to be an excellent flight commander and tenacious 
fighter. He is a splendid leader and by his keenness ans skill has contributed 
materially to the successes achieved by his squadron. In February 1944, while 
leading a section of two aircraft over Anzio this Officer’s aircraft was attacked 
by sixteen Messerschmitt 109s. In the ensuing engagement he destroyed one 
of the enemy bringing his total victories to four enemy aircraft destroyed’. 
Together with log book April 1941 - March 1943, newspaper clippings, 
photographs, RAAF Officer’s Certificate of Service, copy of Citation.

3259*
Group of Six: Distinguished Flying Cross (GVIR) with bar; 
1939-45 Star; Air Crew Europe Star; Defence Medal 1939-
45; British War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 
1939-45. ‘1940’ engraved on DFC, 257415 K.W.Kaufman on 
fourth, fifth and sixth medals. Last three medals impressed, 
others unnamed. Very fine.

$13,000

Keith Walter Kaufman. F/Lt 39464 RAF 214 Squadron. 03Sep1934 No.1 
Flying Training School Point Cook, 1936 Air Cadet, 1937 Short service 
commission in the RAF, May1937 No.214 Squadron, 1938 Central Flying 
School, 1939 Staff duties with the Air Ministry, 1940 No.142 Squadron RAF, 
03Aug1941 Flight Lieutenant, 01Dec1941 Squadron Leader, 1942 Acting 
Wing Commander, 02Sep1942 Commanding Officer No.460 Squadron, 
Dis. 31Oct1944. DFC.L.G.: 24Dec1940 “Flight Lieutenant K.W.Kaufman 
No.214 Squadron. Over a period of four months Flight Lieutenant Kaufman 
has continually displayed unswerving determination and tenacity in locating 

and attacking targets allotted to him. A successful attack on a Berlin factory 
is only one of the notable successes achieved by this officer in 26 major 
operational flights carried out since 25th June 1940. By his skill as Captain 
of aircraft and his general thoroughness and perserverance in dangerous 
circumstances Flight Lieutenant Kaufman has set a very high standard  of 
devotion to duty”. Bar to DFC.L.G.: 06Nov1942 RAFO No.142 Sqn “By 
his fearless determination and complete disregard of enemy opposition Wing 
Commander Kaufman has set an inspiring example to his crew. On one 
occasion when alone over a heavily defended area of the Ruhr, he was caught 
in a cone of searchlights and his aircraft was hit in several places by anti-
aircraft fire. Skilfully extricating himself with great determination this officer 
penetrated further into the enemy’s territory and bombed his target”. With 
research, photographs, copy of Bomber Command Newsletter No.27.

3260*
Group of Six: Distinguished Service Medal (GVIR) (1938-
1949); 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Pacific Star; British War 
Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. R.A.N. 
20221 H.P.Warr A.B.H.M.A.S. Stuart on first medal, 2021 
H.P.Warr on fifth and sixth medals. First, and last two medals 
impressed, others unnamed. Green tape mark on reverse of 
Australia Service Medal otherwise, very fine.

$7,000

Harry Phillip Warr. Petty Officer R.A.N. Born Eastwood South Australia. 
Enl.16Jul1934 Dis.03Oct1946.  DSM.L.G.: 11Sep1940 “For courage, 
enterprise and devotion to duty whilst serving in H.M.A.S. Stuart in contact 
with the enemy in the Mediterranean”. With research, Naval Pay and Identity 
book, birth certificate, newspaper clippings, photograph. 
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3261*
Group of Five: The Most Excellent Order of the British 
Empire (MBE)(Military); 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; British 
War Medal 1939-45 with MID; Australia Service Medal 
1939-45. VX117497 H.H.Smith on second to fifth medals. 
MBE unnamed, remaining medals impressed. Very fine.

$2,750

Henry Harley Smith. W.O.1 Regimental Sergeant Major 14/32 Battalion. 
Enl.31Oct1942 Disc.21Nov1945. MBE. L.G.: 14Feb1946, C.G.: 21Feb1946 
‘For consistently valuable service in  New Britain’. M.I.D. L.G.: 19Jul1945 
C.G.: 19Jul1945 ‘For Distinguished services South West Pacific Area’.

3262*
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; British War Medal 
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Bronze Star 
Medal U.S.A. C.J.Hood R.A.N.V.R. on third and fourth 
medals. First, second and last medals unnamed, third and 
fourth medals impressed. Very fine.

$2,200

Charles Joseph Hood. Lieutenant(SP) R.A.N. Enl.31Mar1941 
Disc.24Dec1945. With Bestowal Certificate for U.S. award to Lieut Charles 
J Hood, Royal Australian Navy, dated 23rd April 1948. C.G.: 03Jun1948 
‘For meritorious achievement in connection with military operations 
against the enemy in Hollandia, Dutch New Guinea and Tacloban, Leyte, 
from August 1944 to March 1945. Serving as Liaison Officer, between the 
Royal Australian Navy and Headquarters, United States Army Services of 
Supply, Lieutenant Hood rendered a noteworthy service in co-ordinating 
the movements of Australian Naval Escort vessels with United States Army 
convoys routed to forward areas of operations. By successfully directing 
communications in connection with the escort services and through unusual 
tact and diplomacy, Lieutenant Hood created firm and effective relationships 
between these services which proved invaluable to Allied operations in the 
South West Pacific Area’.

3263 
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; British War Medal 
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Australia Service 
Medal 1945-75 - bar - Japan. NX179541 M.K.Hill. First 
four medals impressed, fifth medal engraved. Very good 
- extremely fine.

$370

3264 
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Burma Star - bar - Pacific; 
British War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-
45. A.B. J.P.Douglas PM5961 R.A.N. on first and second 
medals, P.M.5961 J.P.Douglas on third and fourth medals. 
First and second medals privately named, third and fourth 
medals impressed. Very fine.

$350

James Patrick Douglas. Able Seaman, served on H.M.A.S. Nizam. 
Enl.31Mar1943 Disc.22Sep1945. Together with part details of service 
record.

3265*
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; British War Medal 
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. VF345976 G.E. 
Anderson on third and fourth medals. First and second 
medals unnamed, third and fourth medals impressed. Very 
fine.

$350

Gwendaline Evan Anderson. Lieutenant Womens Army Service. 
Enl.01Oct1942 Disc.11Feb1946.

3266 
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; British War Medal 
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. L.E. Mahony 
M.N. RAD Off. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$320

3267 
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; British War 
Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. VX86422 
G.J.Coulthard. All medals impressed. Extremely fine.

$200

George James Coulthard. Enl.18Aug1942 Disc.17Jul1946

3268 
Group of four: 1939-1945 star; Pacific Star; War medal 1939-
1945; Australian Service Medal 1939-1945 NX 148950 
G.A.Fell. First two engraved, other two impressed, name 
corrected on third. British War Medal 1914-1918. Impressed 
50829 A-CPL.W.C (name erased) 20 BN A.I.F.

$100

Together with RAAF Sweetheart badge 9 ct gold by NS and badge in silver 
A 58043.

3269 
Group of Three: Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 
1939-45; Australia Service Medal. NX72548 T.W.Gambrill. 
Impressed. Nearly extremely fine.

$500

With research: served with A.G.H. in Colombo, rank staff sergeant.  
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3270 
Trio: Defence Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45; 
Australia Service Medal 1939-45. VX36062 J.F.Robinson. 
All medals impressed. Very fine.

$100

3271 
Trio: Defence Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45; 
Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 442406 Wilson L.O. All 
medals engraved.

$100

3272 
Pair: 1939-1945 Star; Australian Service Medal 1939-45. 
24772. G.A. Boyd. impressed on second, first unnamed. 
Together with RAS Badge and Croise Allis cross, ribbons 
and bars. Very fine.

$50

3273*
Group of Five: General Service Medal 1962 - bar - Borneo; 
Vietnam Medal 1968; Defence Force Service Medal 1982; 
National Medal 1975; South Vietnam Campaign Medal 
with 1960 clasp. 213771 G.D.Jones. First and second 
medals impressed, third, fourth and fifth medals engraved. 
Very fine.

$1,500

213771 George David Jones, Sgt ‘D’ Company 8 RAR

3274 
Canada. Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-19. 736138 Pte P.Madsen 43 Can.Inf. Both medals 
impressed. Fine.

$100

3275 
Canada. Canadian Volunteer Service Medal 1939-45 in 
silver; British War Medal 1939-45 in silver; Canadian 
Association of Chiefs of Police Service Medal (1961). City 
of Victoria To A.Briggs 1960 975 on third medal. First and 
second medals unnamed, third medal engraved on reverse. 
Very fine.

$110

Alex J Briggs. Victoria City Police, British Columbia, Canada.

3276 
India. Group of Six: India General Service Medal 1947 - bar 
- Naga Hills; Pashchimi Star; Sangram Medal; Sainya Seva 
Medal 1960; Twenty Fifth Year Independence Anniversary 
Medal 1972; Nine Years Long Service Medal. 4444408 L-Nk 
Joginder Singh Sikh L.I. All medals impressed. Fine.

$300

 

3277*
India. Indian Police Medal (GVIR). Noor Mohd Lance Hd. 
Constable No.1500 N.W.F.P. Engraved. Extremely fine.

$550

IPM. Gazette of India.: No.21 26May1945 pp.605-606. “At about 5pm 
on 24th October, 1944, Mohd Amir entered the Sadar Bazar in Peshewar 
armed with a knife, ran amok and started assaulting all Sikhs and Hindus. He 
stabbed one Sikh shopkeeper and ran off chased by another Sikh bystander 
who raised the alarm. Head Constable Harbans Lal, whose house was 
nearby, looking out, saw pedestrians fleeing from the path of this homicidal 
maniac and at once ran down the street in pursuit. The criminal, pressed by 
the original pusuer, turned and knifed him, by this time all other spectators 
had fled in terror except Lance Head Constable Noor Mohammed, on duty 
further along the Bazar, who took up the chase armed only with a bamboo. 
Head Constable Harbans Lal also seized a bamboo from a shop front and 
the two policemen caught up with the criminal, who by this time had stabbed 
more Hindus in his flight down the Bazar. The two policemen brought the 
criminal to bay and between them overpowered him after a desperate fight 
in which both Police Officers sustained knife wounds.” With photocopy of 
India Police North West Frontier Province Police letter.
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3278*
South Africa. Group of Five: South African Medal 1950-53 
for Korea; South African Defence Force Good Service Medal 
1975 (third striking) in silver; United Nations Korea Medal; 
Tribute Medal The City of Dundee; Korea War Service Medal 
(bronze). P.6789 D.C.Grobler on first and third medals. First 
and third medals impressed, second, fourth and fifth medals 
unnamed. Very fine - extremely fine.

$1,000

D.C.Grobler A/Cpl P6789 departed for Korea 26Sep1950, left for South 
Africa 15Apr1951. With a copy of the South Africa Korea Medal Roll by 
C.R.Owen.

3279*
Group of Five: South Africa Union Medal (EIIR); 1939-45 
Star; Africa Star; British War Medal 1939-45; Africa Service 
Medal 1939-45. ‘1056’ on first medal, 237101 Z.J.Pieterse 
on remaining four medals with official correction to service 
number on Africa Service Medal. All medals impressed. 
Very fine.

$300

3280 
Commonwealth Independence Medals; Fiji 1970; Papua 
New Guinea 1975; Zimbabwe Independence Medal 1980. 
All medals unnamed. Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$100

OTHER  COUNTRIES

3281 
Germany, World War I 1914/1918 in bronze; Invasion of 
Poland 1939 in bronze. Extremely fine; very fine. (2)

$50

3282 
Germany. World War II, Faithful Service Decoration, second 
class for twenty five years service. With case. Case damaged, 
good very fine.

$120

3283*
Iran (Persia). Order of the Sun and Lion, Officers Class neck 
badge with ribbon. Some chipping in the enamel, otherwise 
nearly very fine.

$300

MILITARIA

3284 
Miniature medals. Group of Six: The Most Honorable Order 
of the Bath (GCB); British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19; Defence Medal 1939-45; Coronation Medal 
1937; Coronation Medal 1953. Very fine.

$130
3285 
Defence Shooting Medal (VR) c.1893, in silver. Dark tone, 
very fine.

$120
3286 
Great Britain. Association, Army, Club shooting medals, 
including Royal Marines Rifle Association, silvered medal (2) 
both with ribbon, bar 1956, the other 1957, Dallas Brooks; 
Royal Naval Rifle Association, Bisley, in bronze with ribbon 
and two bars, Inter Port Rifle Cup, Devonport Cup; The 
Army Rifle Association, inscribed 3129090 / Fus. W.Lannery 
/ Score 94; Militia Rifle Association; Royal Navy Rifle 
Shooting, in bronze with ribbon and bar Navy XX 1939; 
Territorial Army Rifle Association, inscribed on rev. 47th 
Division / Inter Battn / Competition / C.Q.M.S. / T.A.Burton; 
The East Surrey Regiment, inscribed on rev. 1933 Permanent 
Staff Comp 2nd; rifle club medal in bronze, inscribed on rev. 
Best Average / 19179416 /Pte Buchanan, W. / Neuve Chapelle 
/ Squad; Army Tank R.T.C. Egypt, Amateur Polo / Winners 
/ G.E.Barrows / Capt; Mediterranean Fleet Rifle Meeting; 
Army Cadet Corps; Society Miniature Rifle Clubs; County 
of Middlesex Army Cadet Force, in silver (38mm); N.R.A. 
in silver (47mm) and bronze (47mm and 28mm [2]); South 
Africa, The Army Championships, Rifle Meeting 1910, in 
bronze (39mm) with ribbon; Scottish Volunteers, 1891; First 
Surrey Rifles, 1890. Fine - nearly extremely fine. (22)

$350
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3287*
Great Britain, The Royal Regiment of Artillery Regulars, 
1878-1901, cloth helmet plate in brass (103mm x 88mm). 
Good very fine.

$120

3288*
Gloucester-Cheltenham College, headdress badge (VR) 
c.1901, (51mm x 41mm) in silver. Very fine.

$110
3289 
Great Britain, 1898-1990s, cap badges including the 
Royal Scots (K.K.589), The Queen’s (K.K.590), The Buffs 
(K.K.598), Suffolk Regiment (K.K.604), West Yorkshire 
(K.K.608), Cameronians (K.K.631), Seaforth Highlanders 
(K.K.685), Argyll and Sutherland (K.K.698), Royal Army 
Medical Corps (K.K.1007), Military Foot Police, Army 
Ordnance Corps (K.K.1024), Army Pay Corps (K.K.2137). 
Very fine - extremely fine. (41)

$200
3290 
Great Britain, cap badges, including The Royal Scots 
(K.K.589), Northumberland Fusiliers (K.K.593), The King’s 
598, Norfolk Regiment Officers (K.K.599), West Riding 
(K.K.642), Cheshire (K.K.621), 5th Dragoons (K.K.744), 
Royal Dragoons (K.K.651), 14th King’s Hussars (K.K.773), 
20th Hussars (K.K.793). Very good - extremely fine. (21)

$150
3291 
Great Britain, World War I - 1990s, cap badges including 
Royal Scots Fusiliers (K.K.620), Cheshire Regiment 
(K.K.621), Royal Sussex Regiment (K.K.646), The Welch 
(K.K.653), South Lancashire Regiment (K.K.652), Wiltshire 
Regiment (K.K.676), Manchester Regiment (K.K.677), 
Connaught Rangers (K.K.696), Argyll and Sutherland 
(K.K.698), Royal Dublin Fusiliers (K.K.702), Lowland 
Regiment (K.K.2022) . Very fine - extremely fine. (33)

$220

3292 
Great Britain, W.W.1 - 1980, cap badges, including The 
South Borderers (K.K.624), Gloucestershire Regiment 
(K.K.634), East Surrey (K.K.640), West Riding (K.K.642), 
First Life Guards (K.K.727), Second Life Guards (K.K.728), 
Royal Horse Guards (K.K.731, 1878), Blue and Royals 
(K.K.1879), Grenadier Guards (K.K.891), Scots Guards 
(K.K.908). Very fine - extremely fine. (29)

$150

3293 
Great Britain, Yeomanry Forage cap badges, 1908-W.W.II., 
including Royal North Lancashire (K.K.664), Royal Berkshire 
(K.K.667), Highland Light Infantry (K.K.683), Seaforth 
Highlanders Ross-Shire Buffs (K.K.685), Lanarkshire 
Yeomanry (Lancers) (K.K.1430), Northumberland 
(Yeomanry) Hussars (K.K.1431), Hampshire Yeomanry 
(Carbiniers) (K.K.1440). Very fine - extremely fine. (23)

$150

3294 
Great Britain; 1940-1990s, hat, cap and collar badges, 
buttons including The Essex Regiment, Royal Artillery, The 
Life Guards, Royal Horse Guards, The Welsh, Bedfordshire 
and Hertfordshire, York and Lancaster, The King’s Own, 
Argyll and Sutherland. Very good - extremely fine. (49)

$200

3295 
Great Britain, Police, assorted crowns, rank insignia, 
shoulder titles, numerals (QV-EIIR). Good - extremely fine. 
(130)

$100

3296*
Royal Irish Constabulary, Head Constables embroidered 
cloth rank insignia, 1901-1922. Extremely fine.

$200

3297 
Royal Ulster Constabulary, c.1950-1980, Inspector’s cap 
with badge (QC). Other ranks caps with badges (QC) (2). 
Last cap with some mothing, otherwise very fine. (3)

$120
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3298 
Britain, New Zealand and Australia, hat, collar and shoulder 
badges, regimental and general, housed in six plastic pages, 
all in base metals, some gilt. Very fine - extremely fine. 
(114)

$250

3299 
Assortment of badges, sweetheart badges, rising sun badges 
including silver of Victor Emmanuel III. Fair - very fine. 
(22) 

$80

3300 
Buttons, Police Force, 1900-1990, including Aden, Bermuda, 
China, Sierra Leone, Southern Nigeria, Lagos, Leeward 
Islands, Jamaica, Palestine, British North Borneo, Fiji. Good 
- uncirculated. (161)

$100

3301 
Buttons, 1900-1990, British and Canadian Army, also 
Police Force, assorted, including, Regiments - Hampshire, 
East Kent, The Princess of Wales Own Hussars, Middlesex, 
Canada - British Columbia, Canadian Scottish, Royal 
Canadian Artillery. Good - uncirculated. (206)

$100

3302 
Buttons, Police Force, 1900-1990, including Northern 
Rhodesia, Southern Rhodesia, Trinidad, Jordan, British 
South Africa, Southern Africa, Ceylon, Bangalore, Delhi. 
Fine - uncirculated. (223)

$110

3303 
Buttons, Police Force, King’s and Queen’s Crown 1907-1990, 
including Christmas Island, Cook Islands, Fiji, Gibraltar, 
Hong Kong, Newfoundland, East Africa, Royal Papua New 
Guinea, Kenya, Singapore, Zambia. Fine - uncirculated. 
(227)

$110

3304 
Buttons, Constabulary, Great Britain, 1920-1990, including 
Brighton, Glamorgan, British Transport Commission, 
Wiltshire, Hull City, Bradford, West Riding, Burnley, Rutland, 
Durham, Essex; Scotland, Ayr Borough, Kilmarnock, 
Aberdeen, Glasgow. Good - uncirculated. (235)

$110

 

3305*
Army Championships Victoria, medal in silver (30mm) 
engraved on reverse ‘1 Mile / Military Forces / Second / 
Wheeler Masters Ca / 19th Batty F.A. / 1913’. Extremely 
fine.

$350

  

part

3306*
8th Australian Infantry Regiment (Victoria), 1900-1912, cap 
badge, double scroll type (26mm) in brass, single scroll type 
(25mm) in brass by Bridgeland and King; shoulder titles (2) 
in brass by Stokes and Son. Very good - very fine. (4)

$350

part

3307*
The Australian Rifle Regiment, 1900-1912, collar badges 
non voided, in white metal (28mm x 23mm), non opposed. 
Fine. (2)

$120

3308 
Australia, 1900-1912, Royal Australian Artillery (Permanent) 
(EVIIR) hat badge in brass, shoulder titles (2) in brass; 
Australian Field Artillery (Militia) collar badge in brass, 
shoulder title oxidised; Royal Australian Engineers, collar 
badge, shoulder title in brass; Australian Army Medical 
Corps, collar badge oxidised with painted cross. Fine - 
extremely fine. (8)

$100

3309 
Australia, 1903-1953, hat, collar badges, shoulder titles, 
including Wide Bay Regiment, The 39th Infantry Battalion, 
59th Infantry Battalion. Good - extremely fine. (35)

$100

3310*
Australian Army, 1913-1920, Cadet Brigade, Battalion 
Champion Team and Senior Cadets Battalion Competitions 
1913-1914 cloth badges. The last badge with stains top right, 
very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$200
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3311*
Australia, M.P. (Military Police), 1914-1919, hat badge 
(21mm x 52mm) in brass by Stokes and Sons. Very fine and 
very rare.

$270

This type of insignium was worn on the front of headdress by Australian 
Military Police, located at the Broadmeadows Army Camp in Victoria.

part

3312*
4th Light Horse Regiment (Corangamite Light Horse) 
1930-1942, hat badge (52m x 38m), collar badges (29mm 
x 22mm [2]) in brass. Some discolouration lower part of 
wreath, extremely fine. (3)

$400

3313 
4th Light Horse Regiment (Corangamite Light Horse), 
1930-1942, collar badge; 6th Infantry Battalion (The Royal 
Melbourne Regiment), 1948-1953, hat badge. Second badge 
without lugs, good - extremely fine. (2)

$100

3314*
5th Infantry Battalion (The Victorian Scottish Regiment), 
1930-1942, hat badges (52mm) in white metal, oxidised. 
Fine - extremely fine. (2)

$100

 

3315*
5th Battalion Rifle Club, fob in gold (15ct, 9.1gms, 40mm), 
inscribed on rev. ‘5th Battln. Rifle Club / Winners / Charing 
Cross Trophy / 17.12.02 / (C.S.M.) / R.H.Hamilton’. Good 
very fine.

$350

part

3316*
8th Light Horse Regiment (Indi Light Horse) 1930-1942, 
hat badge (62mm x 58mm), collar badges (28mm x 25mm 
[2]) in white metal. Extremely fine. (3)

$400

3317*
13th Light Horse Regiment (Gippsland Light Horse) 1930-
1942, hat badge (51mm x 43mm) in white metal. Extremely 
fine.

$350
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part

3318*
14th Infantry Battalion (The Prahran Regiment), 1930-1942, 
hat badge (55mm x 60mm) and collar badges (30mm x 
28mm [2]) oxidised. Extremely fine. (3)

$170

part

3319*
17th Light Horse Regiment (Prince of Wales Light Horse) 
1930-1942, hat badge (50mm x 50mm), collar badges 
(29mm x 29mm [2]) in brass. Extremely fine. (3)

$400

part

3320*
20th Light Horse Regiment (Victorian Mounted Rifles) 1930-
1942, collar badges (28mm x 34mm) in brass. Extremely 
fine. (2)

$120

Lot 3321 part

3321*
32rd Infantry Battalion (The Footscray Regiment), 1930-
1942, hat badges (51mm x 57mm [2]) in brass and oxidised; 
collar badges Officers (30mm x 31mm [2]) in brass and 
enamel, other ranks (30mm x 31mm [2]) in brass. Fine - 
extremely fine. (6)

$250

part

3322*
57th Infantry Battalion (The Merri Regiment), 1930-1942, 
hat badge (47mm x 41mm) and collar badges (30mm x 
26mm [2]) in brass. Very fine. (3)

$100

part

3323*
59th Infantry Battalion (The Coburg-Brunswick Regiment), 
1930-1942, hat badge (52mm x 52mm) and collar badges 
(29mm x 28mm [2]) in brass and enamel. Collar badge with 
small chip in enamel, very fine. (3)

$100

part

3324*
59th Infantry Battalion (The Hume Regiment), 1930-1942, 
hat badge (52mm x 52mm [2]) and collar badge (29mm 
x 28mm) in brass and enamel. One hat badge with some 
enamel missing, good - extremely fine. (3)

$100
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3325 
Australian 6th Infantry Battalion (The City of Melbourne 
Regiment) 1930-1942, collar badges (29mm x 21mm [2]) in 
brass; 10th Infantry Battalion (The Adelaide Rifles) 1930-
1942, collar badges (30mm x 30mm [2]) in brass. Fine 
- very fine. (4)

$100

3326 
Australia, 1930-1942, 33rd Infantry Battalion (New England 
Regiment) hat badge (46mm x 45mm) in brass, voided; 
39th Infantry Battalion (Hawthorn Kew Regiment) collar 
badges (29mm x 24mm) in brass and enamel; Australian 
Tank Corps, collar badge (29mm x 39mm) oxidised; 47th 
Infantry Battalion (The Wide Bay Regiment) hat and collar 
badges (51mm x 46mm, 29mm x 26mm) oxidised. Very 
good - extremely fine. (6)

$160

3327 
Australia, 1930-1942, hat and collar badges, 17th Infantry 
Battalion (The Oxley Regiment) (51mm x 44mm, 30mm 
x 21mm) oxidised; 24th Infantry Battalion (The Kooyong 
Regiment) hat badge (52mm x 49mm) in brass, collar badges, 
non-opposed (29mm x 27mm); 61st Infantry Battalion (The 
Cameron Highlanders of Queensland) hat badges (2) in white 
metal. Good - very fine. (8)

$120

3328 
Australia, 1930-1942, 27th Infantry Battalion (South 
Australian Scottish Regiment) collar badge in white metal; 
31st Infantry Battalion (The Kennedy Regiment) collar 
badges oxidised; 39th Infantry Battalion (The Hawthorn-
Kew Regiment) collar badges, enamel on brass (2), oxidised 
(2); Australian Corps of Signals, hat badges in brass (2). Very 
fine - extremely fine. (8)

$100

part

3329*
30th Infantry Battalion (The N.S.W. Scottish Regiment), 
1948-1953, sporan badge (43mm x 30mm) in white metal; 
1948-1953, Glengarry badge (73mm x 58mm) and collar 
badges (23mm x 25mm [2]) in white metal. Extremely fine. 
(4)

$150

3330 
Australia, 1930-1942, 40th Infantry Battalion (The Derwent 
River) hat badge, oxidised, collar badge in brass; 43rd 
Infantry Battalion (The Hindmarsh Regiment) in brass; 44th 
Infantry Battalion (The West Australian Rifles) collar badges 
(2) in brass; Australian Engineers (GVR) hat badges in brass 
(2). Very good - very fine. (7)

$100

part

3331*
58th Infantry Battalion (The Essendon-Coburg-Brunswick 
Rifles) 1930-1942, hat (52mm x 39mm [2]) and collar badges 
(27mm x 22mm [2]) in brass and enamel. Very fine. (4)

$120

part

3332*
58th Infantry Battalion (The Essendon Rifles), 1930-1942, 
hat badge (52mm x 42mm) and collar badges (22mm x 
20mm [2]) in brass and enamel. Very fine. (3)

$100

part

3333*
60th Infantry Battalion (The Heidelberg Regiment), 1930-
1942, hat badge (53mm x 48mm) and collar badges (30mm 
x 28mm [2]) in brass and enamel. Good very fine. (3)

$100
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3334 
Australian Army, 1938-1941, Voluntary Aid Detachment 
hat badge, epaulette titles and shoulder titles in white metal, 
cloth unit insignia. Very fine. (12)

$100

3335 
Australian hat, collar badges, shoulder titles, metal and cloth, 
buttons, 1939-1990s, including The Australian Staff Corps, 
Royal Australian Artillery Regiment, Australian Engineers 
(GVIR), RAAC. Fine - uncirculated. (45)

$100

3336 
Australia, 1956-1960, 2/14th Queensland Mounted Infantry, 
hat badge in white metal; 3/9th South Australian Mounted 
Rifles, hat badge in white metal, collar badges, white metal, 
1960 nickel plated (2); 4/19th Prince of Wales Light Horse, 
hat badges (2), collar badges (2) in white metal; 8/13th 
Victorian Mounted Rifles, hat badge, collar badges (6) in 
white metal. Very fine - extremely fine. (16)

$100

3337 
Buttons, Australian Army, 1903-1990, including Australian 
Staff Corps, Macquarie Regiment, Royal Australian Infantry 
Corps, Artillery, WRAAC, R.A.A. Ordnance, Medical Corps, 
Intelligence Corps. Good - uncirculated. (585)

$220

3338 
Australia, W.W.I., W.W.II., badges and fobs including, fob 
in gold (15ct, 7.3gms, 30mm) inscribed on front ‘The Great 
War / 1914-1918’, Female Relatives badge, RAASC hat 
badge, Returned from Active Service badge. Good - very 
fine. (12)

$150

3339 
Australia, 1919-2000, assorted badges, medalets and coins, 
including, 1930-1942, 2nd Infantry Battalion, hat badge; 
59th Infantry Battalion, hat badge; Imperial Service Mens 
Association, Australia, 1914 badge in gilt and enamel; 
Official Australian Olympic Gold Medallist collection of 
badges by the Herald Sun, in an album. Poor - uncirculated. 
(13)

$150

Lot 3340 (reduced)

3340*
New Zealand Regular Forces 1897-1907, cloth helmet plate 
in brass (100mm x 81mm).

$130

3341 
New Zealand, World War I - World War II, cap and collar 
badges, including N.Z. Machine Gun Corps, 8th (Southland 
Rifles) Regiment, 2nd (South Canterbury) Regiment. Very 
good - extremely fine. (18)

$130

3342 
New Zealand, World War I - 1975, cap and collar badges, 
including North Auckland Mounted Rifles, 14th South 
Otago Rifles, 8th South Canterbury Mounted Rifles, 5th 
Wellington Rifles Regiment. Good - extremely fine. (21)

$200

3343 
Buttons, Colony of Western Australia, Perth Rifle Volunteers, 
1893-1901, Officers (20mm) in silver, other ranks (20mm) in 
white metal; Colony of Victoria, Victorian Military Forces, 
all in brass and various sizes, including Victorian Rifle 
Regiments, 1880-1890, Volunteer Cadets, 1893-1901, Horse 
Artillery, 1889-1897, Permanent Artillery, 1893-1903. All 
annotated, many varieties. Fine - extremely fine. (40)

$200

3344 
N.S.W. Police, cap badge (KC) (44mm x 50mm) in silver. 
Orb missing from crown, otherwise very fine.

$100

3345 
N.S.W. Police, cap badge (KC) (45mm x 58mm) in nickel. 
Extremely fine.

$100

3346 
Australia Police, Federal and States, 1956-1980, assorted 
cloth shoulder titles, rank insignia, embroidered shoulder 
titles, including N ew South Wales, Queensland, South 
Australia, Tasmania, Victoria. Very fine - extremely fine. 
(71)

$200

3347 
Buttons, Police Force, Commonwealth, New South Wales, 
Queensland and Victoria, 1917-1990s, also rank badges 
(crowns). Very fine - uncirculated. (374)

$130

3348 
Australia, handcrafted shoulder titles in brass, V.B.C. 
(Victorian Bushmans Contingent), 5 V.M.R. (5th Victorian 
Mounted Rifles). Fine. (2)

$100

3349 
Australian Army, 1912-1918, shoulder titles and hat 
numerals in brass. Good - very fine. (10)

$100

3350 
World War I, Anzac, shoulder titles, voided ‘A’ (19mm x 
18mm) in brass. Very fine. (2)

$200
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3351 
World War I, ANZAC shoulder titles, voided ‘A’ in brass 
(20.5mm x 19mm). Very fine. (2)

$200

3352*
Australia, World War I, Mothers and Widows memorial 
badge, embroidered cloth and metal with a single star, 
number on reverse 22226. Good very fine.

$150

3353 
Australia, 1900-1960, assorted cloth rank insignia, chevrons, 
lanyards. Good - extremely fine. (63)

$130

3354 
Australian, World War 1, Army numerals, 1, 2(2), 3, 4(4), 
5, 7, 8, in brass. Good - very fine. (11)

$100

3355 
Australian Army, hat numerals in brass, 13 (19mm x 25mm 
[2]), shoulder title, 54 Merri Inf (22mm x 52mm) in brass. 
Fine. (3)

$120

3356 
Australia, World War I - 1980s, assorted cloth rank insignia, 
chevrons, cloth shoulder titles. Fine - uncirculated. (93)

$110

3357 
Australia, World War II, compressed fibre identity discs (2) 
and metal bracelet. VX9778 T.D. Cunningham Pres. Fine. 
(3)

$100

VX9778 Thomas Duncan Cunningham. 2nd A.I.F. Australian Army Provost 
Corps. Enl. 28Dec1939 Disc. 01Nov1945

3358 
Army issue webb belt, stamped B H and B 1928, with World 
War II hat, cap, collar badges, rank insignia, including Royal 
Corps of Signals, Hampshire Regiment, Leicestershire, Royal 
Engineers, Bedfordshire and Hertfordshire, RAF, RAAF. 
Good - very fine.Good - very fine. (28)

$110

3359 
Victoria Police Force, c.1930-1980, white summer helmets 
in cloth (2), vinyl, also Army waterproof tropical helmet, 
c.1900 by Equator brand. Some missing parts, good - very 
good. (4)

$150

3360 
Victoria Police Force, Superindendent’s peak cap with silver 
braid. Very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$200

3361 
Australia, hat ribbon, R.A.Artillery, 1907-1918. Very fine.

$100

3362 
Australia, Victoria Police, tunic with rank stripes of Senior 
Constable, cloth titles Riding Instructor Mounted Branch, 
QC buttons, W.W.II ribbon bar of four (1939-45 Star; Pacific 
Star; British War Medal; Australia Service Medal), also Acme 
Thunderer whistle, name printed inside tunic ‘T.Matthew’; 
Australian Army tunics (3), one with Northern Victorian 
Regiment cloth shoulder titles, RAN neck rigs; Great Britain, 
Municipal Police tunic. Fair - fine. (7)

$120

3363 
Australia, R.A.E.M.E. Officer’s cap by L.Silberston and 
Sons, London; Fiji, H.M.Colonial Police service peak cap, 
Superintendent, with Fiji Police QC silvered badge; Great 
Britain, Royal Military Police, dress cap. Very fine - extremely 
fine. (3)

$150

3364 
British Army, Irish Guards, Officer’s Pattern, Bearskin with 
brass scaled  chin strap, manufactured by L.Silberston and 
Sons Ltd London 1957, size 7. Very fine.

$950

3365 
Great Britain, Royal Fusiliers, busbee, date stamped inside 
W.D.2 1913, with chin strap/scale. Good fine.

$350

3366 
Berets, side caps, 1939-c.1960, Royal Military Police 
Parachute Regiment, The Parachute Regiment with badge, 
Royal Irish Rangers Caubeen, Notts and Derby (Sherwood 
Foresters) Field serice cap with badge by Keenan and Co, 
London, Lt Gen Sir W.D.S.Brownrigg written in ink on 
manufactureres tag; also Australia, Scottish Unit ‘Tam-o-
Shanter’ khaki wool with pom pom, Army side caps (3), 
Royal Australian Air Force, side cap with ORS badge, 1939-
1945. Good - very fine. (9)

$150
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3367 
World War II and later, cloth caps, mostly with badges all 
in large carton, includes British, Australian and German. 
(10)

$400

3368 
Handcuffs, c.1920, Hyatt 2, single wristlet type, numbered 
449 with black leather case, missing key; leather baton case 
with lid ‘Lavender and Overton Ltd Don Works 1918’; 
Dublin Metropolitan Police, wooden baton marked ‘DMP 
648’, with leather thong (length 460mm); batons (2) ordinary 
wooden, both with leather thongs (lengths 380mm, 300mm). 
Good - very fine. (5)

$150

3369 
Whistles, assorted including Australia Peace Officers 1943, 
manufacturer Premier Wire Works Melbourne, British 
Army Corps of Military Police, 1942, British Policeman’s 
miniature baton, 1977, Metropolitan Police Force London 
(2), Hong Kong Police, with black lanyard, Canada, Toronto 
Metropolitan Police, The Acme Thunderer 1964, Germany, 
World War II, Military Police, France, Paris City Police. 
Good - extremely fine. (15)

$120

3370 
Miniature navy sabre, WWI period; R.A.N. Bosun’s whistle 
‘AUSSIE’ by Rider and Bell 1943, NSW Metropolitan Police 
whistle and chain. Zippo cigarette lighter Royal Australian 
Infantry Corps enamelled badge on side (Vietnam era). NSW 
Tramways enamelled badges (4 different) 1940s-50s. Fine 
- very fine. (8)

$90

3371*
England, Commonwealth period, basket-hilt, guard 
engraved, wire-bound grip with onion-shaped iron pommel, 
single-edge blade.

$4,000

3372 
World War II period, brass trumpet by Amati/Kraslice.

$50

3373 
World militaria, including Australian Military Police, cloth 
arm band, 1940-1950, Australian Army and Federal Police 
buttons, Australian Commonwealth Forces leather wallet; 
17th Dogras, British Indian Army, K.C. Officer’s cap badge, 
1931; Germany, post W.W.II epaulettes; Russian badges; 
Great Britain, name erased medals, 1914-15 Star, British 
War Medal 1914-18, Victory medal 1914-19 (2); Tanganyika 
H.M.C.P.S. Sam Browne belt and holster; Ireland, Royal 
Ulster Constabulary, pewter drinking mug, cuff links and 
lapel badge; U.S.S. Missouri, cigarette lighter, Valiant 
miniatures, unpainted police and military figures. Some items 
damaged, good - extremely fine.

$250

3374 
World police, hat badges, rank titles, cloth shoulder patches 
and other memorabilia including, Australia, Northern 
Territory Correction Services, New South Wales Highway 
Patrol, Brunei, Canada, Germany, Great Britain, Japan, 
Nepal, Malaysia, Royal Papua New Guinea, Singapore. Fine 
- extremely fine. (105 approx)

$250

3375 
World military and police, hat, cap, collar badges, cloth 
shoulder titles including, Saudi Arabia Air Force Pilots wings, 
padded type, pilots wings in metal, Oman, Sultan’s Land 
Forces cap badge and parachute wings, Singapore, France, 
cap badges, cloth shoulder title, U.S.A., Department of the 
Air Force Security Police, breast badge (2), Ghana. Very good 
- extremely fine. (74)

$150

3376*
Cook Islands/New Zealand, Police cap badge, c.1954, in 
silver. Extremely fine.

$120

3377 
Germany, police hat badges and cloth shoulder patches, 
assorted States including Bremen, Bayern, Hamburg, Saxon 
Anhalt. Very fine - extremely fine. (42)

$120

3378 
Germany. World War II, Labour Service (Reichsarbeitsdienst) 
Officer’s gorget (Ringkragen) complete with neck chain, 
chrome plated with service crest in centre, ‘X’ and ‘9’ in gilt 
on either side. Slight edge knock, otherwise good very fine.

$350

Ex. Ted Millet Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale No.55 (lot 538) 
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3379 
U.S.A., Police Officers, cap, outer coat, metal badges and 
cloth shoulder patches, including City of Vermillion Police 
Department, Ohio, Department of the Air Force, Air Police. 
Very good - extremely fine. (16)

$100

3380 
U.S.A., police hat/breast badges in various metals including, 
California Highway Patrol, Deputy Sheriff Bernalillo County, 
new Mexico, Palm Beach County, Florida, Captain, Sheriff 
Department State of Florida, Deputy Prides Parish Coroners, 
State of Louisiana, Deputy Sheriff, Pottawatomie, Kansas, 
Park Ranger, Lincoln, Nebraska, Detective, Lewiston Police, 
State of Idaho; also Philippines, National Customs Police. 
Very fine - extremely fine. (17)

$170

3381 
World militaria badges, ribbon bars, medallions, including 
Australia, Female Relatives badges (2) both with single 
stars; U.S.A., Life Saving Service, hat badge; Canadian 
Corps of Commissaires Medal; Great Britain, RANAS hat 
badge, Lusitania Medal, British Red Cross Society, three 
years service medal with three bars, Proficiency in First Aid 
with six bars; South Africa Bush Corps, hat badge; British 
West Africa, collar badges, Trucial Scouts, Colonels rank 
insignia in silver; reproduction miniature medals; Mewar 
Government District Court Saharan, bronze plaque (130mm 
x 112mm). Good - very fine. (47)

$100

3382 
World miniature medals, including Austria, Belgium, France, 
India, Italy, two groups mounted. Good - extremely fine. 
(27)

$350

3383 
France. Miniature medals, group of eight. Very good - very 
fine.

$100

3384 
Germany. Miniature medals including Prussia 1870-1871, 
1886 Campaigns, Wilhelm Centenary 1897, Iron Cross non 
combatant. Some groups mounted, very good - extremely 
fine. (25)

$250

3385 
Masonic Lodge medals, in gilt and enamel, including 
Independent Order of Oddfellows / Manchester Unity, 1910, 
1920; King Arthur Lodge No.6593, 1950; Westminster 
Lodge No.766, 1955; N.L.L.V. and B.S.P.S. 1906, 1908; 
The Star of the South No.198, 1921; Freemasons Homes 
of Victoria , 1944, 1945, 1954; Ancient Free and Accepted 
Masons of Victoria. Fine - extremely fine. (14)

$100

3386 
Masonic medals and felt sash or vest in leather case awarded 
to J.A. McCartney, Hurstville 1947-1959 Protestant Alliance 
Friendly Society of Australia plus a British Queen Victoria 
Jubilee 1887 medal in white metal with original ribbon. 
Very fine. (2)

$100

3387 
Major General Charles George Gordon (1833-1885), 
portrait plaque in nickel (243mm x 170mm). Very fine.

$120

3388 
Hand embroidered cushion cover World War I 1916, 
souvenir of Egypt (18 x 20) 

$50

3389 
World War I, Post card from Liverpool Concentration Camp 
for W.L.Kupin, Trial Bay March 9th 1916, addressee in 
Wellington, New Zealand   Post mark “Free Prisoner of 
War letter”. Fine. 

$50

3390 
Great Britain, World War I, Liverpool Prisoners of War, 
Lords Mayor’s Million Shilling Fund, Tombola Ticket, two 
shillings and sixpence, drawn 30th September 1918, prizes 
include “£1 a week for life”. Rare. Good Fine. 

$50

3391 
Royal Australian Navy, collection of photographs (73) 
of ships of the Royal Australian Navy from all periods, 
includes a wide selection of vessels destroyers, frigates, 
aircraft carriers, submarines, many with annotations on the 
back in pencil; includes the Parramatta in Port Phillip Bay in 
1920, photograph states “First vessel launched by RAN Feb 
1910”. Also includes photographs of sail ships, postcards 
and press clippings.

$180

3392 
U.S.A., Decoration and Service awards, framed collection 
of miniatures, citations and emblems, by Cary Corporation, 
Sans Souci. 

$200

3393 
Republic of Vietnam, Decorations and Awards, chart on 
board.  

$30

3394 
Austin, Ron., Bold Steady Faithfull, The History of the 6th 
Battalion, Royal Melbourne Regiment, Melbourne, 1993; 
As Rough as Bags, The History of the 6th Battalion, 1st AIF, 
McCrae, 1992; Our Dear Old Battalion, The Story of the 
7th Battalion AIF, McCrae, 2004; Cobbers in Khaki, The 
History of the 8th Battalion, 1914-18, Rosebud, 1997; Hay, 
David., Nothing Over Us, The Story of the 2/6th Australian 
Infantry Battalion, Canberra, 1984. Near new. (5)

$100

3395 
Aviation, an Illustrated History, by Christopher Chant, 
London 1983; Halifax/Wellington 256pp, printed in China, 
1994. Kitchener’s Sword Arm by Archie Hunter, UK 1996. 
All three in dust jackets. Fine. (3)

$40

3396 
Barzilay, David., The Britsh Army in Ulster, Vols 1, 2 and 3, 
Belfast, 1978, Vols 1 and 2 are reprints. Near new. (3)

$100
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3397 
Canadian related books, Turner, J.P., The North-West 
Mounted Police, vols I and II, Ottawa, 1950; Douthwaite, 
L.Charles, The Royal Canadian Mounted Police, Glasgow, 
1943; Young D.A., The Mounties, London, 1968; Haydon, 
A.L., The Riders of the Plains, Covent Garden 1910; 
Chambers, Capt. Ernest J., The Royal North-West Mounted 
Police A Corps History, Toronto, 1973, facsimile; Macbeth, 
R.G., Policing the Plains, Toronto, 1931; Clarke, Tom E., The 
Mounties Patrol the Sea, Philadelphia, 1969; Clark, Cecil., 
Tales of the British Columbia Provincial Police, Victoria, 
1971; Boulton, Major, The North West Rebellions, Toronto, 
1886; and others. Good. (16)

$200

3398 
Canberra War Memorial., publications 1942-1950 including 
titles, H.M.A.S., Mk II, III, IV, Soldiering On, Jungle Warfare 
(2), Khaki and Green, Active Service, Signals, RAAF Log, 
RAAF Saga, Stand Easy, Victory Roll, As You Were 1946, 
1947, 1948, 1949, 1950, These Eagles; Cassell and Company,  
The Anzac Book. Good. (22)

$100

3399 
Corfield, Robin S., Hold Hard Cobbers, Vols 1 and 2, 
Glenhuntly, 1991, 1992; Holloway, David, Hooves, Wheels 
and Tracks, Fitzroy, 1990;  Mollison, Lieutenant Colonel 
Charles S., Long Tan and Beyond, Nambour, 2005; Pirie, 
Andy, Commando-Double Black, 2nd Ed., Loftus, 1996; 
Trigellis-Smith, S., Britain to Borneo, A History of 2/32 
Australian Infantry Battalion, Sydney, 1993. Near new. (6) 

$120

3400 
Hudson and Kearns, London, Navy and Army Illustrated, 
Vols I - XII, from Dec 1895 to Sept 1901, hard bound; The 
Transvaal War Album - The British Forces in South Africa, 
hardbound. Some books with foxing and spine damage, 
otherwise generally good. (13)

$1,200

3401 
Military and Constabulary books, mostly relating to Ireland, 
including Latham, Richard, Deadly Beat - Inside the Royal 
Ulster Constabulary, Edinburgh, 2001; Ryder, Chris., The 
Rug A Force Under Fire, London, 1989; Sinclair, R.J.K., 
and Scully, F.J.M., Arresting Memories, 1982; Foy, Michael, 
and Barton, Brian, The Easter Rising, Phoenix Mill, 1999; 
Bennett, Richard, The Black and Tans, London, 1959, and 
others. Good - near new. (29)

$130

3402 
Military and police related booklets, manuals and magazines, 
including Great Britain, Manual of the Corps of Military 
Police, 1931; Drill (All Arms) 1951; Tanganyika Police 
Force Riot Drill Manual, 1953; Tanganyika Territory, 
Police Standing Orders, 1934; Canada, Small Arms of the 
Mounted Police; The North-West Passage Voyages of the 
Royal Mounted Police Schooner ‘St Roch’; and others. 
Good. (39)

$100

3403 
Titles relating to Military and Police, including Royal Irish 
Constabulary, 1911, Dublin; Uys, Ian, Rollcall The Delville 
Wood Story, Johannesburg, 1991; Doherty, Richard., 
The Thin Green Line, The History of the Royal Ulster 
Constabulary GC, Barnsley, 2004; Tucker, Philip Thomas., 
Burnside’s Bridge, Mechanicsburg, 2000; Fraser, George 
MacDonald, The Steel Bonnets, London, 1995; Gardner, 
Brian, Mafeking A Victorian Legend, London, 1966; and 
others. Good - near new. (28)

$150

3404 
Trench, Charles Chenevix, The Indian Army and the 
King’s Enemies 1900-1947, 1988; Aujla, G.S., Second to 
None - A History of Punjab Police, 1995; The History of 
the Madras Police, Madras, 1959; Whitehead, John., Far 
Frontiers - People and Events in North-Eastern India 1857-
1947, London, 1989; Pearce, Bill Chaning, India Copper 
- Adventures of an Indian Policeman, Lewes, 1990; and 
others relating to India. Good. (20)

$200

3405 
Wigmore, Lionel, They Dared Mightily, Canberra, 1986; 
Tyler, R.A.J., Bloody Provost, London, 1980; Horne, 
Edward., A Job Well Done, A History of the Palestine Police 
Force, 1920-1948, Tiptree, 1982; Lovell-Knight, A.V., The 
Story of the Royal Military Police, London, 1977; Sheffield, 
G.D., The Red Caps, A History of the Royal Military Police, 
London, 1994; Mills, Roger and Mann, Kevin, RedCaps, 
Policing the Army, London,1995; Austin, Ron, The White 
Ghurkas, McCrae, 1989; Bilney, Keith, 14/32 Australian 
Infantry Battalion A.I.F. 1940-45; Matthews, Russell, Militia 
Battalion at War, The History of the 58/59th Australian 
Infantry Battalion, 1987 reprint. Near new. (10)

$100

END OF SALE


